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TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Minutes
April 20, 2023

Final Copy

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Jeffery Schmitt- Chairperson, Michael Harris- Vice Chairperson, Elizabeth Novak, Joshua
Houghton, Michael Walpole, Matthew Hoffman, Terresa Bakner- Planning Board Attorney, and
Clerk Carol Sowycz.

INTRODUCTION:
Chairperson Jeffery Schmitt opened the meeting and welcomed everyone to tonight’s Planning
Board meeting and stated the agenda for the meeting,

OPEN FORUM:
Schmitt/Novak made a motion to open the open forum at 7:01 pm.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoftman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved.
Resident Susan Biggs on Zoom. No comment.
Schmitt/Novak made a motion to close the open forum.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffiman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

None

OLD BUSINESS:

#23-05 Hewitt, Tyler: SBL#43.11-1-12(R-2) located at 8554 Route 30 Delanson NY is seeking
a Special Use Permit under 8.4(10) of the Town of Duanesburg Ordinance,

Mr. Hewitt stated that he has provided an updated business plan & plot plan.

Board members had questions concerning:

Are there houses across the street and to the south?

+ How many vehicles would be on site at any given time?

Is there any intent for well and septic or anything on the property?

Is the property going to be used for personal use as well as business?
What would the business hours be?

What kind of fencing was put up?
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Mr, Hewitt responded that there are houses to the south and across the road. He stated that
National Grid clear cut some trees, so he put a fence up. The fence consisted of a regular fence,
pallet fence and some sort of invisible fence. He stated that he will be using the garage for both
personal and business purposes. Member Novak stated that this falls under a SEQR unlisted
action,

Novak/Walpole made a motion to set a public hearing for May 18, 2023, for the Hewitt Special
Use Permit application.

Novak yes, Walpole yes, Schmidt yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Harris yes. Approved

OLD BUSINESS:

#22-10 Kagas,Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike is
seeking a a site plan approval for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Chairman Schmitt stated that Spiro Kagas was on the agenda for a site plan approval for
accessory parking, but his consultant had emailed late the prior afternoon saying that they didn’t
want to be on the agenda. Schmitt stated that the board would like to take the opportunity to
speak on this matter as they only meet once a month. He stated that they had received a letter
from Doug Cole, the Town Engineer, who has reviewed the Wishy Wash site plan for accessory
parking. Chairman Schmitt asked Member Hoffman to explain where this project stands as he
has a lot of expertise in this field. Member Hoffman stated that he reviewed the comment letter,
plans, and SWPPP and it still is out of our previously approved design standard. He stated that it
doesn’t appear to be going in the right direction to remedy any of the comments that have come
up. He stated that it doesn’t appear like they’re taking the comments seriously, He also stated
that at some point we either move forward with an approvable design or bring the remediated site
back to existing conditions. Chairman Schmitt noted that the comment letter from the Town
Engineer calls “to divert the flow into neighboring properties, an easement would be required
from the landowner”. It would have to be a signed permanent easement. Chairman Schimitt
stated that there are representatives of the neighboring properties in aitendance tonight and
would give them an opportunity to speak. Heidi Kretzer stated she would never give Mr. Kagas
an easement. Mr, Hoffman stated that one of the sticking points is that Mr. Kagas can’t discharge
the amount of water into the DOT right away because the flow and volume will be too high.
Member Walpole stated that there are engineering solutions to solve the problem. He then asked
Town Attorney how long do we keep turning our wheels for a solution?

Attorney Bakner stated that as she understands it, the accessory parking lot is blocked off by a
gate and that the parking lot is not currently in use. Board Members and neighbors both stated
that the gate is always open. Chairman Schmitt stated that per the towns seize work order the
gate was supposed to be locked at all times. He also noted that there were several conditions that
were a part of the permit, the other ones being the music and the screening with trees. Residents
replied that the music is still playing and that there are several dead trees. Chairman Schmitt ask
ed the Town Attorney for advice for the board to address compliance. Attorney Bakner advised
the board to call for a public hearing. Patrick Wren stated that the owner is moving all of his
equipment, dumpsters, trailers and barrels along his border line. He’s lining them up so I can see
them perfectly from my house. Member Harris wanted it to be on record that the board is not
turning a blind eye to all this stuff.

Harris/Novak made a motion to set a Public Hearing for May 18", 2023, for the Special Use
Permit for accessory parking.



Harris yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes. Approved.
Hoffman/Houghton made a motion to table the Wishy Wash/Spiro Kagas special use permit.
Hoffman yes, Houghton yes, Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Walpole yes, Harris ves. Approved.

NEW BUSINESS:

#23-01 McKinley/Proctor: SBL# 68.00-3-30.111, (C-1) located at 1896 Western Turnpike is
seeking a Minor Subdivision under section 3.4 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision
Ordinance. Ms. Proctor stated that she got the parcel surveyed like she was asked to do by the
board. Member Hoffman asked Ms. Proctor if this is to separate the house from the barn and in
the future add the back lot to the barn lot. Also asked was she looking to build a house. Ms.
Proctor stated that eventually she would like to build but not right away. She stated that we are
doing this to get the proper square footage or acreage. She stated that they are separating from
the house parcel. Member Harris asked if she went through zoning for the variance that was
needed. Ms. Proctor stated she had. The board asked where the well and septic was located. Ms.
Proctor described where they are located and stated that Ed McKinley still owns all the
properties, and she is doing this on his behalf. The board members and the Town Planner agreed
that this should be a lot line adjustment and not a minor subdivision. The planning board
determined the proposed McKinley/Proctor action neither creates an increase or decreases any
environmental impact,

Harris/Houghton made a motion to refer to code enforcement.

Harris yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes, Hoffman yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Approved.

#23-06 Fusco, Salvatore: SBL#25.00-1-6.11, (R-2) located at 756 Wells Road is seeking a
Major Subdivision under section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance.
Luigi Palleschi P.E. and Sal Fusco/owner are in attendance. Mr. Palleschi addressed a couple of
comments made by the Planning Board the prior month. He stated that they went to the site and
looked where the best possible locations for the driveway would be. They revised their plans
and emailed a copy to the town. He stated that on Lot#3, they are willing to remove a portion of
the barn so it’s not in the setbacks. Another parcel had a septic to close to the power lines, we
have decided to remove that house and septic from this application. Mr. Fusco wants to keep this
parcel for himself. Mr. Fusco stated that he wanted to keep it simple. Lots 2 & 3 will be
removed. Mr, Palleschi stated that he will revise the map prior to the public hearing, Attorney
Bakner reminded Mr. Palleschi to get the wetlands delineated before the public hearing. She
also asked if there were any trees that would have to be taken down. Mr. Palleschi stated not on
the north side but there is on the west side. It’s a wooded area. He also stated that they had
reached out to SHIPO and that they had received the no effect letter. Also, that they reached out
to Army Corp, Mr, Palleschi will reach out to a wetlands specialist to move the project forward.
Member Hoffiman asked what the total disturbance would be for the 5 lots? Mr. Palleschi stated
less than 5 acres. Member Hoffman then asked if it would be more than 1 acre? Mr. Palleschi
answered yes. Member Hoffman stated that a SWPPP will need to be done. Mr. Paleschi agreed.
Member Novak stated that based on all the information, she doesn’t anticipate any concerns. The
Fusco subdivision is deemed a SEQR negative declaration, type 1. The Town Planning Board
has been established as the lead agency and we can set a public hearing for May 18, 2023.
Novak/Harris made a motion to set the public hearing for May 18, 2023, for the Fusco
Subdivision.

Novak yes, Harris yes, Schmitt yes, Hoffman yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes. Approved.
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SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

#23-08P Chandler Jr., Robert: SBL#44.00-1-8.21, (R-2) located at 2978 Duanesburg
Churches Rd is seeking a Major Subdivision under section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg
Subdivision Ordinance. Mr. Chandler stated that he didn't know he was supposed to be at
the meeting. Chairman Schmitt ask Mr. Chandler what he wishes to do. Mr. Chandler
stated that he would like to divide 3 lots on Hardin Road. Chairman Harris ask if the lot
size would all be the same? The board asked questions about lot size, slopes, and wetlands.
The board informed Mr. Chandler to come to the next planning board meeting on May 18, if
he is ready.

OLD BUSINESS:
None

OTHER:
Town attorney Terresa Bakner stated that the Dollar General looks nice and neat.

Minute Approval:

March 21,2023, PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES:

Hoffman/Houghton made a motion to approve the March 21, 2023, Planning Board
minutes.

Hoffman yes, Houghton yes, Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved.

ADJOURNMENT:
Walpole/ Hoffman made the motion to adjourn at 8:30 PM.
Walpole yes, Hoffman yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes. Approved.



Elizabeth Novak, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Member
Matthew Hoffman, Board Member
Michael Walpole, Board Member

Jeffery Schmitt, Planning Board Chair
Michael Harris, Vice Chairperson
Teressa Bakner, Board Attorney
Chris Parslow, Town Planner

Carol Sowycz, Clerk

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Agenda
April 20,2023

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED, DELETED, OR ORDER CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE

The Town of Duanesburg offers Planning Board Meetings via zoom if you are unable
to attend the meeting in person:

Town of Duanesburg is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Topic: Town of Duanesburg's Planning Board Zoom Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime
Join Zoom Meeting
Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498
Passcode: 848175
Dial in by Phone:1-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498
Passcode: 848175

INTRODUCTION BY CHAIRPERSON JEFFERY SCHMITT:

OPEN FORUM: One presentation per individual MAXIMUM 4 minutes on items not on
the agenda.

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

#23-08P Chandler Jr., Robert: SBL#44.00-1-8.21, (R-2) located at 2978 Duanesburg
Churches Rd is seeking a Major Subdivision under section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg
Subdivision Ordinance.

Comments:

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
None

OLD BUSINESS:

#23-05 Hewitt, Tyler: SBL#43.00-1-12, (R-2) located at 8554 Route 30 Delanson NY is
seeking a Special Use Permit under 8.4 (10) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.
Comments:
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Elizabeth Novak, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Membear
Matthew Hoffman, Board Member
Michasl Walpole, Board Member

Jeffery Schmitt, Planning Beard Chair
Michael Harris, Vice Chairperson
Teressa Bakner, Board Attorney
Chris Parslow, Tawn Planner

Carol Sowycz, Clerk

#22-10 Kagas,Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike is seeking
a a site plan approval for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Comments:

NEW BUSINESS:

#23-01 McKinley/Proctor: SBL# 68,00-3-30.111, (C-1} located at 1896 Western Turnpike is
seeking a Minor Subdivision under section 3.4 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision
Ordinance,

Comments:

#23-06 Fusco, Salvatore: SBL#25.00-1-6.11, (R-2) located at 756 Wells Road is seeking a
Major Subdivision under section 3.5 of the Town of Duaneshurg Subdivision Ordinance,
Comments:

Other:
None

Minute Approval:

March 16,2023, PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES:
Approved: Yes No:

Comments;

ADJOURNMENT
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG

APPLICATION FOR SITE/ SKETCH DEVEOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

Preliminary [l Date: Final (] Date:
(Check appropriate box)

Name of proposed development C h ckﬁ(l le,-r S vbdi YISloM

Applicant: Plans Prepared by:
Name ROIDU’JCJ' Chﬂh&lﬂ”.\\ﬁ Name Mark. Blackstone.

Address 24718 Duo,ﬂe,sbura;@fmr@lu,s Address 1162~ Fr

Delansen NY 1205% | Sch'dy NY 12%0%
Telephone 510 358 2055 Telephone_518 355 179 |
Owner (if different): . ‘ (if mora than ene owner, provide information for eachi) |
Name
Address
Telephone

Ownership intentions, 1.e., purchase options

creode. B new lotvs Yo sell B residevhal constnetion

Location of site

Sovth ide. of Hardin 2 Eost s;drz,af Dumesbura} Churehes

Section "‘l""(‘ 00 Block J Lot 8 2

Current zening classifieation

State and federal permits needed (list type and appropriate department)

NA |

Proposed vse(s) of site

Resvdential  construchon

Total site area (square feet or acres) ]\\6\*) LO‘k“S = 7 acles

Anticipated construction time 2-3 \{/Qﬂ\f\S ¥

Will development be phased? A3 FQI mdwia{q&‘ \O'f‘ OWNL &

Over =



Current Jand use of site (agyicultural, commercial{ynderdevelopedete, )

Vocont wooded

Current condition of site (buildings, brush, ete) Vi pard woeded

Character of surrounding lands (suburban, agricultural, wetlands, etc.) AO\ﬂ el ﬂb\ é-
7 Rorw residenhal

Estimated cost of proposed improvement $

Antleipated incteass in mumber of residents, shoppers, employees, ete. (ag applicable)

3 lots X *L\'-ﬁkmil\,f mombers = {2

Deseribe proposed use, including primary and secondary uses; ground floor area; height; and mumber of
stories for each building:
- forresidential buildings fnclude number of dwelling units by size (efficlency, one-bedroom, two-
bedroom, three or more bedrooms) and number of parking spaces to be provided.
- For non-residential buildings, include total floor area sales area; number of automobile and fruck
parking spaces,
- Other proposed structures,
{Use separate sheet if needed)

3 lots v o impro\re,& widh ?)./f'-F hefrom

Zsidences £ l’/"z,/ sall %mra%&s-




ORM 3414 N, Y, DHEIXRELTORS m TUTELANS s 0t et 1

“| This Fodenture, o

'
[
i

Mads the j@ﬁﬁm dayof  Decembor, ' ' "
IRl "‘:':
Ninateon Hundred and  Bighty-sight, Vod "E 70 | = -

Betiiren EDWARD C. FRUZ, of Espsrance, New York,lZUéﬁ,.
G006

vy Exsoptor  of the Inpt Will and Teriament of

, late of

ALBERT H. FEUZE |
T&%aﬁd‘manesbur;, Schensctady Uounty, New ggﬁk;’ of tha firet part, and .

o 3

ROBERT J. CHANBLER, JR. and CHRISTINE A. CHANDLER, husband and wife, '
of 2354 Harrison Street, Schansctady, New York, 12306, as tenmants by "

the ani:irety.

Jutrd ek of the gecond puri;
®Wiinerneth,  That the purl y of the fest purt, by vietue of the power apd
aulhoriry (0 him given th wired by Lre aidd lan! W ynd Festaneend,
! and by vonaideration of <« <ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND wrewsssnwmn-
. Duollars,
1§ 125,000,00-~) lmnful pieniey of the United Staled,
4 . peticd byp dhe port Lay af the gecond purt,
3 dieg hereby geast vand releaxe wita the purties of tre sevaid part,
cthair distributees i anefgne forerer, all

THAT CERTAIN BARM OF LAND, situage in the Town of Duaneshurg, in the
County of Sehenectady, New York, distinguished on a map of sald Town
i and subdivision theres€, as Lot number cne hundred and chirty-fﬂurg}d)
1 and parts of Lots numbers one hundred and seven {107} and throes hundred
and nlne (309). Bald lot numbsr L34 contains ninoty-she acres, one
g vood and nine perches of Llapd, The part of said 1ot number 107 horeby
: conveysd 1s bounded north hy lots numbers $09 and 310; onst by lot
: number 92; oa the south by part of said lot number 107, formerly
(!- conveyed to John McFarlanj wost by Lots numbers 108 and 134, and copn
taining seventy-four acres, three ropds and two Eerches af land, The
part of lot nupber 309 hereby scld and conveyed l1s bounded south by
01| lots pumber 107 and 1343 north by the Highway; east by lot number 310;
: west by lot number 308 and contsins fiffy-six acres, thros rouds and
twanty pevchos af land, be the same contents, more or less,

BXCEPTING AND RESERVING TFBEREFROM all lands situate on the
west side of Dunnssburg Churches Road, which contain 65 acres, more

I e
’:q\« oxr less. ,
"

The lends bereby conveyed [mpprox. 157 Acres) ave s portion of the
+!| ionds conveyed from Gottfried Feuz to Albert mnd Corm Belle Feuz,
. dated May 17, 1927 and recorded in Sciiencctady County Clerk's Office
- 8 in Book 346 of Deeds at Page 289, Said Cora Helle Feux hwing diad
i June 7, 1554, survived by her husbhand, Albert Feui, who died September
% is, %Bai, a resident of the Town of Dumnesburg, Schensctady County,

ew York,

E el S XY

The Granter hereins, Bdward G, Feuz, having baen appainted Exacutsr
of the Last Will snd Testament of Albert Feuz, by the Surrogats's
Court of Schanactedy County, on Decembor 5th, 1588, whick Letters
vemaln in full force mnd effect,

' THE ABOVE LANDS INCLUUE a house and 10.122 acres of land,
uore panicul:{ly bounded and described as follows;
LT o
s |
1938 | Smrmier
- {EC20 was

TRANSFER TAX
SCHENECTAGY ’ ‘

-
D s e Ay et

{ |

<yt b bl 3 AT % Z BT HHLS T

Print Job: MARK - 03/24/2023 11:28:44 AM SCHENECTADY COUNTY Inst.# 198526585 - Page 1



RN, )

TS

i 120958 0224

ALL THAT TRACT, PIECH OR FARCEL OF LAND, situats, 1ying and boing
in the Town of Duanesburg, County of Schenectady and State of New York
being along the sasterly side of Duanesburg Churches Rosd, and more
particularly bounded and described ax follows:

b e

BEGINNING at & polnt, being South 21°5)1'10" East w distance of
254.0 foot, measured aleng the eastorly side of Duanesburg Churchss
Read, from the interscction of she division 1ine between the iends
now or formerly of Rogsl, as described In Book 1201 of Deeds nt page
72, on the porth, and the lands nowaor formerly of Feuz, on the south, )
with the easterly side of Duanesburg Churchos Road, sald point zlso .
baing 884+ feet southerly of Hardin Read;

LV

Thence running South 81*51'45" Eagt & distance of 1,239,0 feet
through the lands now or formerly of Feuz, to g ppint;

-,

Thence running South LB*52'40% East a distance of 399.03 feet
through the lands now or formerly of Feuz, to a pointg : "

Thence running North B1°51145'" West a distance ¢f.1,239,.0 feot %
through the lands new or formerly of Feuz, to a point on the easterly i
side of Dusnesburg Churches Road; ‘

F I S

Thenge running North 18°27'10" West a distance of 350.0 fest, and
North 21*5L'10" West a distance of §$0,0 feet alony the easterly side P
gf Eua?esburg Churches Road to a point, being the point o1 place of

eginning, .

CONTAINS 440,926 sq. ft. or 10,122 acres,

PRSI AR ds T
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APPLICATION FOR THE PLANNING BOARD Revised 04/12/2017
TOWN OF BUANESBURG
IR R FOR OFRICE USE QONILY Fhfw b agictiicy

CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED INFORMATION:

B Title of drawing. B Seplic systam: Scil investigation completed?

@ TaxMapID# [ Sewer System: Which district?

B Zaning district T Basio SWPPP (12 & <6)

Currant Original Deed 1 Full Storm Water Contrel Plan (Sacres or

B NYS Survey (LS. & P.E) mors)

Noith Asrow, scals (1'=100'), {7 Starm Watar Control Flan

B Boundarles of the property plolted and labeled to scale. B Short or long EAF www.giec1v,aov/eaimappey!

School Dlstrlot/Fire Distlat ‘ [T Street pattarn: Traffic study neaded?

@ Grean area/ landscaping 1 All properly Mergers REQUIRE hoth owners Sigriatures an the
8  Existing watercolurgas, watlands, eic. Apglication

% Contour Lines (incraments of 10ft.) Addltlona Requirements for Speclal Usa Application:

Bl Fasermants & Right of ways [ New or extating bullding

1@ Abutting Properties Welle/ Sawar Systams within 1001 Business Plan, Hours ol gperatlon. & number of stplovees,
& Well Watar systam . o1 pl Iinhiing plan/ landscagingislanags

Parking, Handicap Spaces, & lghting plan

!

b
Data ‘ i M .
ticafion type: 1 Major Subdy CF Minor Subdy B2 §oeclal Use Bermit I Site/ Sketoh Plan Review [l LotLine Adjust
mﬁ?ﬁw by oarage, ~ Tepar o0 B0 =" aib Dtpd o= HIGH
. )

(W) L
Section of Ordinance.

48 APPEARS OGN DR

Zi coe :

- ldfz"m@gé

Appicants Nume (if differsnt); Phone# (required)
Location of Propoerty (if differsut from ownets)
Tax Map # '+ Zoonlng Distriet

Signature of Owner (8) if different from Applicant (AS APPEARS ON DEEDY)

LANDS CONVEYED TO (REQUIRED FOR MERGERS) ,
Signature of recetving Propetty Owner ‘ (A5 APPEARS ON DELEDID

[ CERTIFY THAT THE ABQVE INFORMATION I8 TRUE AND CORRECT. The Applleant horby certifies thnt he/stie is the awner of
the «bove property or has duly authovized, in writing, by the owner of vecord to malke ths application, Purther, by digaing this upplica-
tion, the owner gives permission for a representative (3) of the Town of Duanesburg Lo walk ¢the property for the purposes of conducting o

V4
1)

Sigrature of Owner(8) and/or Applicant(S)
ALL APPLICATION FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE!

lluuluumuu:uunnnuuuuuuu‘llﬂlullﬂRlnll-llﬂluuualnnnﬂlﬁmuinmniwzunﬁulalumwunnnnhunwﬂ

) {(For offfes use only)
Application fee paid: Checlct Reviewed By Datz,
O Approved O Disapproved  [d Refer to Code Enforcement  Section of Ordlnance
Planning Commission Comments:
Planaing Chairpstson Date Code Enforcoment © Date

LY GG 07Ty S
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG Applicationt

Agricultural Data Statement Date:

Instiuetions; Per § 305-a of the New Yok State Agriculiure and Matkets Law, any application for a special
use permit, site plan approval, use varlance or 2 subdivislon approval requiring municipal review and
approval would ocour o property within & New York State Certified Agrieulturyl Distrios containing a
farm operation or preperty with boundaries within 500 feet of a farm operation looated in an Agriowlurel
District shall include an Agricultural Datg Statement.

Agplicant Owner if Different from Applicant
~ ]

Name: ' . - Name:
Address: &4

1. Type of Application: pe Use Permit; ) Site Plan Approval; Use Variance;
Aree Vastanos, SubdVistumedpprovdl = (Gitels one or more)

2. Description of proposed projsct: _
g,wf(tkw UG repail P

olal

3, Location of project; Address: E[DME] [ - N)&ﬁ__] )
Tex Map Number (TMP)_&{ ol

4. Isthis parcel within an Agrieuliural District?  YES (Check with your local

5. ITYES, Agricultural Tistrict Number . assessor if you do not know.)

6. Isthis parcel actively fatmed? YES

7. Listall fatt opetations within 500 feet of your patcel. Attach additional sheet If necessary.
NAME; NAME:
ADDRESS; ADDRESS:
15 this parcel actively farmed? YRS NO 1 Iy this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
NAME, NAME:
ATINRESS: ADDRESS:
1 fhis pareel actively fipwed?  YES NO 1& this parcel actively farmed? YES NO

ST
Slgiature of Applicans Signalure of Owner (if other than applicant)
Reviewed by: "
Dals T Warner Dalg
Revised 4/4/17
FARM NOTE

Prospeotive residents should be aware that farirt operations may generate dust, odor, smoke, noise,
vibration and other conditions that may be cbjectionable to nearby properties, Loval governments shall not
unreasonably restrict or regulate farm operations within State Certified Agricultural Districts unless it can
be shown that the public health or safety is threatensd,

NOTE TO REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planming Board review is requited. A sopy of the
ﬁrieuitural Data Statsment must be submitted along with the refaral to the County Planning Dapattment.




22TI2B, BT PM

Google Maps

Gogle Maps

-

hitps:ihww.google.com/maps/42,571 8269,-74.2041887 B2m/date=Tm e
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Business Plan

Hewitts Garage LLC
8554 Route 30
Delanson, NY 12053
518-396-7697

Car, truck and motorcyle repairs, 1o Include all aspects of vehicle maintenance and repairs,
Business Hours: Monhday - Friday, SAM-SPM ET

Emplaoyees: No employees, owner opetrator,

Designated parking area will be provided for vehicles coming in for repair,

Handicap parking spot is desigantad directly next to door entrarice pad.

Mation activated flood light to provide lighting over the pedestrian and overhead doors.
No sighage.

the



Short Envivonmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Projeet Infovmation. The ppplicant or projoci sponsor is responsible for the completlon of Part 3. Responses becoms past of the
application for approval or fanding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to forther vorification. Complete Part | based on
information curtently available, I additionnl research or investigation would be needed to fully respond fo any ltem, pleags angwer as
thoroughly ns possible based on current information,

Cloitplote all iterns in Patt L, You may also provide any additional information which you belleve will be needed by or ugeful to the
lead agancy; attach additlonal pages as necessary fo supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information
Tyler Hewitt, Hewlits Garags LLOC

Name of Action or Project:
Establish special use permit for public garage.

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):
A654 Route 30, Delanson, NY 12053

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Approval of speclal use permit to aliow far normat business uperations.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telophone: 518-878-7697
Tyler Hawilt E-Mail: tyler1000m@yanco.com
Address:
Bab4 Rowte 30
City/poO: State: Zip Code:
Delanson NY 12063
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legistative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO YES
aduainigteative rule, or regulation?
1Y ea, attach & narvative deseription of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources tha I:]
mnay be affected ) the municipality and proceed to Part 2. o, continue to guestion 2.
2. Does the progosed action require a penmit, epproval or funding from any other government Agsuey? NO YES
1f Vs, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:
| vl | L]

3. u. Total screage of the site of the proposed action? 2 dcres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? . 0 acres
¢, Totl noreage (project site and ary contignons properties) gwned

or sontrolled by the applicant or project sponsor? 2 nores

4, Check all land vsges fhat occar on, are adjoining or near the proposed action:
& Urban  [¥] Rueaf (non-agricufturs) [ ndusteial (] Commercial 7] Residential (suburban)
[¥] Forest [] Agrleuliare [T} Aquatic 7] Other(Specify):
[:] Parkland
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5. Is the proposed action,

YES

a A permitted use under the zoning rogulations?

b, Consistent with the adopted comprebensive plan?

KIE| 8

6. Is the proposed aclion consisient with the predominant charagter of the existing built or nateral landscape?

7. Ts the site of the proposed action located in, ar does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area?

HYey, identify:

8, a.  Will the proposed action result in 8 substantial {increase in traffic above present levels?
b, Are public tranaportation services available at or near the site of the proposed actlon?

c.  Are any pedestrian accommodations or bieyele routes available on or nearthe site of the proposed
agtion?

JRREE R & EO0

&, Does the proposed sctiot imeat or excaed the stte energy code requirements? YES
If ihe proposed action will exceed requiroments, describe design foatures and technolopies:
10, Will the propoged action cotnect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
I¥ No, doseribe method for providing potable water:

[

11, Will the proposed aotion conneat to existing wastewstar utilitios? NO | YES
1 No, degerthe mathod for providing wastewater trogtuent:

]

12. a. Does the project site contain, ot is it substantially contiguous to, a building, archazological site, or district NO | YES

which ig listed on the National or State Register of Historic Places, or that has been defermined by the
Commissioner of the NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historie Preservation to be eligible for listing on the
State Reglister of Histotio Places?

b. Is the project site, or any portion of it, located in or adfacent fo a area designated a8 sensitive for
archaeological sites on the NY State [Tistoric Preservation Office (8HPO) awchaeclogical site inventory?

13, a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or fands adjoining the propesed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, stata or loval agency?

b, Would the proposed action physically alier, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?

If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square Teet or acres:
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T4. Identify the typicat habital types that ocour on, of are likely to be found on the project site. Cheek all that apply:
I lshoreline 7] Forest [] Agricubtueal/grasslands ] Early mid-successional
Clwetlnnd 3 Urban 23 Suburban

18 Docs ihe site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, of associeted habitats, listed by the State or YES
Federal govesnment 43 thtearoned or endangered? [:]
16, Ts the project site logatex] in the 100-year flood plan? VES
17, VB b qenasnsk sefffen create storm waler disebarge, either from point or nog-point sources? YER
HYos,
o Wil storm water discharges flow fo adjacent propertios?

b.  Will storm wator discharges be dirested w established votivoyance systems (runofl end storm drains)?

H Yes, briefly describe:

18, Dous the praposed action inciude construction o other activities that would tesult in the impotndment of water

ot ether liquids {e.g., retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
I Yes, explain the purpost and size of the Impoundment:

197 Tias the site of e proposed action ar an adjeining proparty been the location of an active or elosed solid waste YES
maagement facility?

¥ Yeg, dosoribe; [:]

70,1108 the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing of YEE

completod) for hazardous waste?
I Yes, describe:

TCERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABGVE 18 TRUK AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF

MY ENOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsos/name: Tolpr Howit Diffe: 0221123

Sighatuie: (fj W W | Pitles ;94/ ;‘?“*7 /@./ﬁ’

/ /
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EAF Mapper Summary Report Monday, February 27, 2023 11:20 AM

Disclaimet: The EAF Mapper Iz a seresping lool Inlended to asslat
oroject sponsars and reviewing agenclas tn proparing an anvironmeittal
mgsesament form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the BAR are

_ answered by the SAF Mapper, Additional niprmation or &ny EAF

5 guastion oan be okiained by consulllng the BAF Warkbooks. Allhough
the EAF Mapper provides tha moet up-to-cate digital date avallable to
~ DEC, vou may alse need to contaot lacal ar niher data sources Ih order
" {o obtain data net provided by the Mappar. Digltal data Is noi a
substilute for agency determinations,

[Part 1/ Question 7 [Crifical Environmental No
s DU
Part 1/ Quastion 12a [National or State
Reylster of Histaric Places or State Eligible

,‘LF’arH / Question 12b [Archealogical Sites]

iPart 1/ Question 13a [Wetlands or Other B R
{Regulatad Watarbodies]

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatenedor o o
E -

‘Part 1/ Question 20 [Remadiation Site]

Short Environmental Assessmant Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report 3



Recycling/Waste Plan

Hewitts Garage [LC
8854 Route 30
Delanson, NY 12053
518-356-7687

Waste! Dumpster on site for regular waste removal. Emptied weeakly or as needed.

Waste Oil: Stored in 55 gallon drum, specifically fabeled, located inside garage. Oil is recycled
by using lncal suppiier. Supplier comeas to the shop and removes the drum, leaves empty 55
gallon drum. Suppliar comes weekly or as neaded.

Waste Tires! Local company, paitd service to come and plck up tires.
Whaste Coolant: Local company, paid service to come and pick up tires,

Waste Metals: Waste metals are stored and recycled in house.




Business Plan

Hewitls Garage LLC
8554 Route 30

Delanson, NY 12053
518-396-7697

Car, truck and motarcyle repairs, to include all aspeacts of vehicle maintenance and repairs.
Business Hours: Monday - Friday, 9AM-5PIM ET

Employees: No employees, owner operator,

Designated parking area will be provided for vehicles coming in for repair and vehides will be
locked and video survellance at all times. estimated vehicles in for repair perday is 5 to 10.
Handicap parking spot is desiganted directly next to door entrance pad, vehicles that will be
dropped off after hours will have a provided a over night locked drop box for security.

Maotion activated flood light to provide lighting aver the pedestrian and overhead doars.

No signage.
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100 Great Qaks Baulevard | Sulte 114 | Albany, New York 12203
P:518.382.1774

LLJ ® Albany Office
k=
i,

April 12, 2023

Jeffrey Schmitt, Planning Board Chalrman
Town of Duanesburg

5853 Western Turnpike

Duanesburg, NY 12055

Re:

Ultimate Wishy Wash (Spiro Kagas)
Site Plan Application - Car Wash Addition
Our Project No. GNYQ2WD-22492

Dear Mr, Schmitt

We are In receipt of the comment rasponse letter dated 1/18/2023, Steenburgh Construction Inspection
Letter dated 12/15/2021, Amended Site Plan dated 1/14/2023, revised Site Plan dated 1/18/2023, revised
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) dated 1/18/2023, Pre Drainage Conditions Exhibit dated
1/12/2023, and New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual Section 6.4.2, This project, located
at 9938 Wastern Turnpike in the Town of Duaneshurg (53.00-1-29.21) on 4.75+/- acres, proposes the
construction of a crusher run staging area for trucks walting to be washed, construction of a 985 SF truck was
hay, installation of a movable food service van for take-out only, and associated grading and drainage for
stormwater management., Based on a review of the documents we provide the following comments:

FEAF

1.

HH—%&WHE&WWB%HGK&W%VW@%WM%%MWWMVG@&S
the-crusherrunstaging areads-rresni-to-be-parmanent-and-the-romalnder ofithe sentapca-adequately
describes—the—procedura: The Applicant has removed the word ‘temporary’ from the profect
description and clarified the word was meant in reference to the temporary waiting of the trucks and
not the crusher run. No further comments.
FraApplicanthastefigqusstion DA unanswered-Weaskthe
ef-theproposedaction: The Applicant has provided the general noture of the proposed acuon
satisfying our comment

Wmm%mﬁm%mww%% The Applicant
has provided the number of units for the proposad expansion as one wash bay. No further comments.
The FEAR indicatas that 400 pdditianalaallons ofwatersupplyisneededforthis project Theapplisant
showld-answerguestlen—Dlevi—with-the—maximum-pumping-eapacity-of-theprivate—well, The

applicant has addressed the comment by stating that the wells produce 5 +/- gpm. No further

comments.

The Applicant has provided an answer to question D.2.d.v. that was previously left blank, however,
we ask them to clerify whether the treatment process currently in place for the washwater has
capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed for this expansion. The Applicant provided o response In
their letter that states that the system “has the capacity to treat up to 3,000 galions per day, which
is more thon the expected tofal water usage of 400-gpd for the car/truck wash. The additionol flow

(CONNECTING. CREATING, CONSERVING. COMMUNITY.
WA, primaeng.eom



M. Jaffray Schmitt
Wishy Wash Project Review
Aptll 12, 2023 —~Page

was previously stated to be 400 gpd, so the applicant should state the new total expected water use
forcomparison with the system capacity of 3,000 gpd. A copy of the SPDES permit for this discharge
should alse be provided. A revised FEAF with this information should he provided for review and
confirmation the response has been added.

The Applicant has provided an answar to quastion D.2.d.vl. that was previously left blank, however,
we ask them to clarify whether the treatment process currently in place for the washwater has
capaclty for the extra 400 gpd proposed for this expansion. See comment 5§ above,

Fhe-Appheanthastefiguestion B2ettnanswerad: We-askthe Appleanttodeseribe tha-typesof

- Revopolitesolrses—astermwetarute i —QuestionB-edilstatesthat-sheta-will-be—er—ske

bleretentiorandthatstormwaterrunefiwii-low onto-adjacont propertiesafterireatmeni-and-flow
reduation. The applicant has addressed the comment. No further comments,
legueston-D2da-it-asks- -the-action-weuld-produce-nelsethatwould-axeaad the exlsting-amblent
Rolselevels-during-eonstructioneperationorboth-We-ask-the-Appheantto-review thel-answer-as
the-action-ofconstructinga-new-wash-bayv-would-producenelseduring-construction-thats-overthe
ewrrentambiaatlevelsrandorswerthe sibsequent questions Dilum-and B2l The Applicant has
revised their answer to reflect that there will be construction nolse above the current amblent levels
from 7am-7pm Monday to Saturduy for approximately three months. No further comments.
Cuestion D.2.). is answarad that the proposed action wlll NOT result in a substantial increase In traffic
above present levels or generate substantial new demand for transportation facilities or services,
However, since the project is adding a wash bay, truck gueuing area and feod vender truck, it appears
that there would be an increase in use of the facility, which should ke guantlified for the record. The
applicant should provide dota on existing use of the facility, so that the stated increase of “about
20-30 vehicles per day” can be verified as o “minimal” increase gs Indicated,

Site Plan
1.

The Steflan-drawing wirathe-raguiced
ﬁemea%&m%heéwwe%mmég&mm Fewded—the—gmﬁeﬁwmgednﬂe%
Gortral-Plan-withinthe Site Blgn. The applicant has provided Erosion and Sediment Contref Pian on
Sheet 2 of 3 [n the Plan Set. No further comments.

The proposed bioretention practice shows a 6 underdrain pipe to daylight discharging to the south
of the facility onte lands of the applicant and a 12” HDPE autlet pipe and emargency splilway from
the facility are shown exiting to the east anto lands of Thomas into an existing dralnage swale which
then fiows through lands of Chilton priorto joining a stream that flows under NYS Route 20 near Gage
Road, We have learned that a simflar gravel parking area projact was reviewed and approved by the
Planning Board last year with a different stormwater design that kept all stormwater discharges on
site, however, the design wasnot constructed as approved and the Town Permit was rescindec. In
the December 15, 2021 letter to Dalz Warner from Brett Steenburgh, P.E. regardmg neighbor property
flooding due to prier work performed on the gravel parking area, we located a statement attributed
to Jarnie Malcolm, NYSDEC Reion 4 which said he “suggested that they malntaln the existing drainage
pattern and drain the pad to the southeast corner and not try to create the swale towards the car
wash dtlveway and down US Route.20-... as It may cause problems within the highway drainage system
and nundate the existing culverts undar the driveways of Wren and Chilton,” We have not verifled
this statement with Mr. Malcelm; however, It is in keeping with NYSDEC reguirements that the project
design must ensure that thera is no incraase in runoff from a new development project and that there
ate no adverse effects downstream of the project. We understand that a bioretention practice has

CONMECTING, CREATING, CONSERVING, COMMUNITY,
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M, Jeffrey Schmitt
Wishy Wash Project Review
April 12, 2023 — Page 3

been designed to mitigate the offsite Impacts of this project, however, since there are known issues.
with the current drainage pattern, we ask that the applicant provide additional information why
the original plan to keep discharges on site are not practical if proper stormwater management
practices are put into place to mitigate effects on the Route 20 drainage system and neighboring
driveway culverts., Please aiso refer to our further comments on the stormwater design in the
Drainage Narrative section of this letter, We have read the response to this comment in the 10/7/22
response letter from ABD, which did not answer the question above, Additionally, there are stiil
concerns as noted below:

a. There needs to he test pit data that shows the proposed bottom of the Bioretention practice
will be at jeast 2 feat above the high groundwater table. There is a note on the detail for the
practice about using a poly-liner if the separation cannot be met, but this shou!d be known at
this point in the process. The applicant has stated that groundwaoter Is expected 18" below
the surfoce and that is why a poly-liner has been selected, We accept this respanse.

b. Review of the Stormwater Dasign Manual {(SWDM) shows that Bioretention Is an acceptable
practice for water quality treatment but is not to be used for water guantity control. An
appropriate quantity control practice needs 1o be Included for this project. Please refer to
comment 5.e under SWPPP section.

¢. The anticipated water quantity control practice could be situatad at the southwast corner of
the graval parking area, The stormwater design point would be changed to the culvert under
Route 20 and the applicant/owner would have full control cver the stormwater management
system up to the point it empties into the ditch at Western Turnplke. The applicant
responded that the “quantity control will be handled via o dry detention basin”, however,
we see no such structure on the site plan,

3, Weaskthe-Apsheantioverhriftaewhite ninesshowiiorthe Site Plan Shaet-d/3-are-already-present
of-theshe{as-sean-on-recent-aerial-irnageryof the site} s sereening to-the lends—adizeanttothe
propesedproiect owned by-PatHek-Wrenand note-asexistng onthenlan: The Applicant has indicated
that 2, possibly 3 of the 14 Norway Spruce planted on the project site have died. The plans now include
a4 note to remove dead trees and plant new ones. No further comments,

%eH@e—bHe%%%wwe&th&App%&%ha&M@mted%eHmHame——ﬂea%
provide-a-copy-oithe-approved-varianea: We acknowledge thut the Applicant has muade the request
for a copy of the approved variance from the Town, however, we have not been provided this
document for review to date.

5, m&%—mﬁ%}e{—ﬁ%ﬂdﬂ—t—?mmﬂ@#a Fea«ef«the—mepeaedmaw—tmek—bawweqmd—m@he

Towr-Zonipg Ordinanse . :
faciline The Applicant has Ident f!ed the tom! square footage of the proposed new truck bay a5 9857 SF
on the Site Plan. No further comments.

| 6. ‘ mmm%%ﬁﬁh%@%%hammﬁedﬁmm%nw

em&ﬁpm—@hat—ibis—ewrpa%@eww%h—the—geaer&k&u#mﬂg& The Applicant has provided details on the
. proposed fence. We find that the proposed fence meets the Town Zoning Ordinance maximum fence . .
herght of 6 feet cmd the stockade style fencing rs compat:ble with the general strrroundmgs

CONNECTING, CREATING, CONSERVING, COMMUNITY,
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Mr, Jaffray Schmitt
Wishy Wash Project Review
April 12, 2023 —Paga 4

9.

signs-ba-provided: The Applicant has verified that no new sigrage is propesed. [f any naw signuge s
proposed on this project, the detaiis must be submitted for review prior to final Application approval.
The plans appear to be missing the required grass filter strip batwesn tha stone diaphragm and
Bioretention practice for pretreatment of direct runoff from the parking lot. The Stormwater Design
Manual section referenced for Design Guidance of filtering systems in the applicants response states
that “Adequate pretréatment for bioretention systems should Incorporate all of the following: (2)
grass filter strip below o level spreader or grass channel. (b} gravel diaphragm and (c) a mulch
layer.” (‘Adequate’ and ‘all’ are underlined for emphasis). The grass filter strip will catch fines and
keep the stone diaphragm from clogging and becoming Ineffective.

Fiitration Bloretantion (F-5)

Filtration blaratantion areas are shallow stormwatar contral that uillize vegetation and englnesred filter redis 1o capture
and treat etormwatar runoff, then ratum it to the conveyance systamthrough & perforated underdrain system,

e DVERILOW STRUCTURES

PRETREATUENT
GRASE FILTER STRIP

' "M RV
EWGF’\{ME
MDERTIAAIN
A A

PEA GEAYEL DAPHRAGM
1B MIN YRTH
24" MM BERTH

NOUTLET PIPE

The Drainage Natfative in Appendix E of the SWPPP, page 3, states that “Two new irenches are
proposed along the edge of pavement that will collect stormwater from the asphalt surface, Therels
a negligible difference in runoff volumeé generated from the existing impervicus crusher run stone and
proposed impervious asphalt.” The plans show a 12" pipe outlet from the stone trench without any
treatment practices associated with this concentrated flow, The plans and SWPPP should be revised
to include the proper stutfiwater treatment for a redevelopment project in this area of the site. We
disagree with the applicant that this is not g case of redevelopment, As stated in the SDM in Chapter
9, redevelopment includes reconstruction of existing impervious surfaces, Please review section
9.2.1 of the SDM and accordingly size or describe the WQ, practices to meet the requirements.

CONNECTING, CREATING. CONSERVING, COMMUNITY.
Wy primesng.com



Mr. leffrey Schmltt
Wishy Wash Project Review
Aprll 12, 2023 — Page 5

10.
11,

SWPPP

1.

Please label the proposed stone swale along the eastern edge of the parking lot on the site plan.
Please indizate the swale which the 6" underdrain feeds Into on the site plan.

The-totalareabeing-disturbed-neads-to-be-cloarly stated-undesProjoct Deseription™Fhe-end-of-the
secilen-montions-the-prlerdisturbancebutshould-Ineludethe prepesad-new—dsturbance—foro
sompleteprajecttatal The applicant has addressed the comment,

The “Project Description” saction should include a mentlon of which type of construction project is

being proposed (i.e., which table doas the project fall under in Appendix B of the NYSDEC SPDES
General Permit). Applicant needs te mention “this project requires the preparation of a SWPPP which
includes post-construction stormwater management practices”. We agree that cofnmercial projects
fall under Table 2 of Appendix B and therehy requires both Sediment and Erasion Control proctices us
well g5 Post-Construction Stormwater practices. The npplicant still needs to include the following in
the Project Description: “this project requires the preparation of o SWPPP which includes post-
construction stormwater management pmctices”

abandened%demeh&hed—?he—app”saat—has—ad%e@t—hat th@plpe-wi Lbe—éest—ﬁeyed-b:,u-‘ehe_new
eohEirietion.] The—Dr«aLnageNa prative meptions-thatthe exdstingthrae (31 draintilesunderthe

tha-flald, The opplicant has addressed the comment No furrher comment.
The-surfaceoreaeftheadiaeentparlkdng
HMW%%WM@MW%MW#&QGF@HW%
wihich-will-be-overald-with-asphelt{16,276-SQ-El-has-not-beer-incorporated) The applicant has
addressed the comment. No further camments

Sectlon2-2-doesnotprovide anydeserlptionfor-frockoutleb protection™whichis Hsted as-a-prepasad
permanent-sirietiral-practice-intha NOL The applicant has addressed the comment, No further
comiments,

Pleaseprovide-more-detallcregarding-how-often-sanitary-waste-shal-be-cleansd. The applicant has
addressed the comment stating that the recycling tanks are pumped out every 2 to 4 months, 6s
needed. No further comments.

ad’ The a,ophccrm hiis
uddressed the comment by stating that ft will be o wsuai mspect:on to derermme sediment dept‘h No
further comments

: The applicant

has addressed all subpomt No further comments

s—Vegatation-within-the basinshallbelimitedfo t8inchas
%@M@W@WMWWW

CONNECTING. CREATING. CONSERVING, COMMUNITY.
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Mr, Jeffray Schinitt
Wishy Wash_ProJect Raview
April 12, 2023 — Page 6

a—ireas-develdefmmuich shall be re-mulehed on'an ganual basis,

10. The M3%4 SWPPP Acceptance Form contained it Appendix B can be removed, as the Tawn of

Duanesburg is not a M54 community, Question number 43 of the NO{ will need to be revised as wall.
The-applicant-needsio-revise the-rasponse-to-0:43-cf NOMto-reflect-that the nrojectisnotsubjectto
ME4reguirements: The response was revised by the applicant. No further comment.

Drainage Narrative & Stormwater Calculations {Appendix E of the SWPPP)

1

s

Bleaseneludealistof WO pm@m%meﬂe%%w%iergm&ﬂmdwwmet%ﬁeﬂ—em
which-are-propesad-te-ba-ysed alongwith-the practice-number/identifleation from NYS Stormwater
Beslga-Manusl. The applicant has addressed the comment by stating Bioretention (F-5) for WQv
treatment. No furrh er comments

to-the-swale-and-witirately Beslan Polnt L, The applfcant has addressed the comment. No further
comments, '
Please-clarifywherestormwater-flows-from-the-blorstontion-practice-onea~-it-susfacesfrom-—the
whderdeain-outlai-Ara-srosloncontrol practicesneeded? The applicant has addressed the comments
and Included the respective detalls for outlet protection of the existing ditch. No further comments.

%@M&WHH&Q&%h&%MBFﬁABWM%WW rResigr-Mantdal

comment. No further commenrs )
The following points need to be incorperated for the bioretention practice:

a. A-flew-regulatertflow splitter -neaded-aspesthe NYS SWDM to-divart the WaterQuality
Wolume-PNE, fto-the filtering-practice-and-allow-largerflows-to-byoass-the pracilee—isthe
Bloreiettonpractivefsfor-waterguaiity-erly-aregulator-orflow spiftter Isrequired to direct
Fowtothewaterquantity-contral-practice, The drafi 2022 SWDM does nat appenr to require
o flow splitter if the practice is designed with the proper pretreatment features.

b, The bloratention practice requires pretreatment as spacified in the Stormwater Dasign
Manual, What Is the pretreatment practice proposed ahead of the hiorstention area? The
applicant has added o pre-treatment stone trench, however, a grass buffer is alse required.
The stone ditphragm volume calculations should aiso be provided for review. Please refer
te comment no. 8 under “Site Plun”.

¢ Pleasetlearlystatesreatmentcapaciy-of-bicretantion practiceVerify-that-75%.-of tha-Wak
prior-te-filtration-can-be-held-in-the-practice. The Bloretention Worksheet Is provided In
Appendlx E

WWW%@WMMM%}HW As the eretentmn pmctrce is
.for water quality only, how is the water quantity being handled? Clorification is still required
regarding which practice is proposed to be used for treating water quantity.

e. Provideponding-depthsinaddition-to-elevations-for 1 10-and-100-year storm-events-on-the
Bioratention Detaik As the Bioretention practice is for water quality only, how s the water
quantity being handled? The response provided by the applivant is ucknowledged, However,
according to the Stormwater Design Manudl, bioretention practices are used for water

. CONNECTING. CREATING. CONSERVING, COMMUNITY.
www primeeng.com



Mr. Jeffray Schmitt
Wishy Wash Project Revlew
April 12, 2023 - Page 7

8.

10.

11,
12,

13,

quality treatment and not guantlty (bioretention is listed for water quality treatment under
Table 3,3 of the Stormwater Dasign Manual).
The following polnts heed to be Incorporated for the proposed new diversion swale in north:

a. Frevide-a-construction-edeteilandsection-ofproposad-swale. The applicant has addressed the
comment stating that the existing swales will be reshaped for this project, No further
comments,

b. Providesdetai-to-show-that-the propesed-swalo-cap-safaliconvey-10-yearsterm-avent-aae
sthbmaintain-6'frecboard-The gpplicant has addressed the comment. No further comments.

c. Meed-to-inchude malntensnce—af swales in-the bodyof the-SWPRRR. The appficant has
addressed the comments with a new detall in the plan sheets. No further comments.

d. Needte-provide deseriptionofthe-desigh-ofthe swalainthe body-oftha SWRPR. The response
fetter-mentions that-it-wos-added—Please direct-us-to-the-sxactfocation-the-dasign-criterig-of
the-diverston-swalewere added-to-the-Broinage-Nareative, The applicant hos answered our
comment. No further comments.

For the proposed eastern swale and off-site conveyance, the applicant should provide o detolled
survey of the swale from the stormwater practice discharge to the Route 20 ditch, develop o profile
and sections showing depths of flow at the design storm events and verify the amount of reshaping
that is necessory. The applicant will need to obtaln a permanent easement of adequate width for
the length of the off-site drainage swale through the neighboring properties and extending to the
Route 20 ROW so that they can perform the necessary reshaplng and future muintenance of the
stormwater discharge from the site.

Please correct stone trench to stone "berm" on page three of the Drainage Narrative since the stone
berm is being removed and replaced with the bioretention practice, Please clatify if it is incorrect.
The post dralnage conditions exhibit mentions that in subcatchment 1C there is o flow of 0.2 CFS
and 0.22 CFS for the 10 and 100-year storm events which are directed to design point 2. However,
the drainage narrative suggests that oll flow generated from a 10 year and 100-year storm event
would flow to design point 1, Please clarify.

The post drainage conditions exhibit lists the 1-year CFS for 18 as 2.33 while the in-text table lists jt
gs 2,53, Please clarify.

Please correct "1B- U.D* to “1C- U.D” in the table for design point 2 In the drainage narrative

The area mentioned on the post drainage conditions exhibit for subcatchment 1B is 2.9 acres when
the area for the same subcatchment for post development conditions in the HydroCAD model! is
calculated to be 2.75 acres. Please confirm which is correct and accordingly modify.

Please clarify why the runoff generated for pre and post conditions for subcatchment 34 and 38 ore
the same considering the surface Is changing from gravel (CN = 0.91) to pavement (CN = 0.98).
Additionally, please provide the HydroCAD model sheets for subcatchment 34 ond 38.

Architectural Plans

sorresponds-with-the 10°+/statedHn-the-FEAR, The Applicant has provided plans and elevations that
show the total height of the proposed new wash bay is 23 feet, & inches. The total helght is below the
Town Zoning Ordinance maximum building height of 42 feet in zone C-1 Commercial. Question D.1.9
has been amended in the revised FEAF reflecting this chonge.

MM el CONNECTING, CREATING, CONSERVING. COMMUNITY,

WWW RFImesg.com



Mr. Jeffray Schmltt
Wishy \Wash Froject Review
April 12, 2023 -~ Page §

If you have gny questions, please fea! free to contact me,

Sincerely,
KB Group of NY, Inc, dba PRIME AE Group of NY

“"&f)wgﬁm ¢5 Carlle,

Douglas P. Cole, PE
Senior Director of Engineering

cc:  Carnl Sowycz, Planning & Zaning Clerk
Joseph Blanchine, P.E., ABD Engineers LLP

CONNECTING. CREATING. CONSERVING. COMMUNITY,
W, primaang.com
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG Application# 5 -
: ) ORI

Agticultural Data Statement Date: et

Instructions; Per § 305-a of ths New York State Agrloulture and Matkets Law, sny application for 2 speclal
49 perinit, site plan epproval, use variance or a subdivision approval raguiring munisipal review and
approval would acuur on preperty within & New York State Certified Agrioultural District confaining a
farm aperation ot proparty with boundares within 300 feet of a farm operation located in an Agrieultural
District ahall inolucde an Agrioultnral Data Statement,

Appligent | Ouwner If Differeit from Applivant
Namo:_(rywrlp o Oelol” Neme:_ Frowasasry W Mioke,,
Addrese_2(0 - Ko M40 \estere Taenulhe \

(X ominag fqr\r-fj N\{J lzasls \V20¢1, ..

2 Degotlption of proposed projeot:

3, Locatlon of projest: Address;  \5%1n |2 3 e Tacw pi e \"2O&

Tax Map Nutnber (T1P)

4. Ts thiy paroel within an Agtloulmral Distrist? YES  NO  (Check with your losal

3, I YES, Aprioultural Distrist Number pssessor if you do nof know.)

6. Isthiaparcel aolively farmed? YEY NO

7. Listall farm operations within 500 feet of your patosl. Attach additional ehest If necassary.
NAME! NAME:
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:
Ts this parcel astively fumad? YES NO Is this parcel actively farmad? YES NO
NAMEA: NAME:
ADDIRESS: ADDRESS:
Ts this paroel actively farmed? YES NO Iz this pares] actively fumed? YES NO

. - 74
; /
# m,ﬂ !, ATTE TR B
i g’/’?%{ o
i . Sighature of Ownet (if other than applicant)
Reviewad by:
Dale R, Warner Data
Revised 4/4/17
FARNV NOTE

Prospaciive residents should ba aware that fatm operatlons may ganerete dust, odor, smoke, nolss,
vibration and other conditlons that may be obfectionable to nearby propertiss. Local goverhmenis shall not
utireagonably restrict orregulate farm operations within State Ceriifled Agrioulbual Distrlots unless It can
be shown thai the public health or safaty Is thtestaned,

NOTE TO REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board review i3 requlred, A copy of the
Agriculural Data Statement must be submitted along with the referral o the County Planming Departtnent,




TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SRR RPOR QFBLCT USIE ONLY H saRs#hk bt i

iy
APPLICATION LOR THE BLANNING BOARD Revised 0471212017 Z; Oﬂ ; ”ﬁg‘ ?\L
gt

CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED INFORMATION:

# Tille of draving, B Ssplic system: Soll Investigation completed?

B TaxMapD# [} Sower Syslem: Which dishilet?

B Zowng distrat L1 Baslo SWPPP (12 & <5)

# Currand Orlglhal Dead L1 Full Stomm Water Canbol Mlan (Becras or

@ NYS Survey (L8 & P.E) mora)

@ North Araw, sgals {1%100%, Ol Slom Water Confrol Plan

®  Boundaries of he property plotted and labelsd to scaie, [8  Shart or long HAF vavw.dee.nv.gov/ealmannar/

& Sohool DetrtFlre Dlslat 1 Slreel patier: Traffo study neadad?

B Green ares/ tandsoeping O A property Mergers REQUIRE both owneta Slgnatures an the
@ Exlsting walercoursss, wallands, sl Applieatlon

Contaur Lines {Incratents of 100.) Addittongl Reguirements for Special tss Apptication;
Easoments & Right of ways B New orexlslng building

B Abutling Progerties Wells/ Sawer Systams within 1001, = Buslnsas Plan, Hours of gvsration, & number.of smploysss,
B Well Welar systar floor nlan, usss, lighting ptan/ landscaning/slanags

Parklnn, Handlcap Spaces, & ighting plan

Date_4 = /0~ A0 LI
Application bype [ Major Subdy Tl Winor Subdy [ Speclal Use Permit L2 8ite/ Sketoh Plan Revlew T Lotline Adjust

Proposal £ &y, o de )
=ty

Suctlon of Ordinanse,

Prosent Owner: _f:@é@m{ M@ ‘il (A% APPEARS ONDEEDI!
Address: 1880 \eslests Naenpue | Zipoods: 12086

Phone # {reqaired) —_—

Applisants Name (IF difforent): ah&ﬂ{ g ‘W(&T/"ﬂ( Phonaft (rcquimﬁﬁ@ﬁ)@iﬂéﬂﬁgf
Ligcation of Broperty (If different fom ownats)

Tag l‘v%m 5 g__m__ Zoning Distrtet,

Slgnatuge of 0‘4{1{1‘23) if differeui from Apphicant (AS APPEARS ON DREDY)

LANDS CONVEYED TQ (REQUIRE, TERGTR
Signature of recetving Propery Owner A Mm: (A3 APPEARS ON DEED!)

I CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION [§ TRUE AND CORRECT, The Applicant terby eertifles that hefshe Iy the owner of
the nbove property s has dufy authorized, In wiliing, Uy the ovwnsr of veterd in make this applivation, Further, by signing this applies-

tien, the ownor glves pormlsgion for ?resuntatlve (%) oF tho Town of Duaneshurg to walk the propesty for the purposes of condueting &

site roview, Lj/ /-
[ W/M/éf Held D Dats zﬁx»{w&%@

Blznature of Owna) und/oy Apnlicant(s)
ALL APPLICATION FRES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE!

[ ERFREREEERRLBERESRNRANNELEERSDREIERIPERERLEEFRERERNS RSN RNR RN RIRERERENNER]

{For offies use only)

Apptication foe pald: Chaokd Ravlewed By _ Date
CiApproved O Disspproved U Refer lo Code Enforvement  Soction of Crdinance
#lanning Comnission Commenty;
Planning Chairparson Date Code Enforcement Drats




VARIANCE APPLICATION - Revised 03/3/15

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
} S , :
Date: Zoning Distriot € | el Type of Variance
' . [J Use Varlance & Arsa Variance
SBL# Phone #: . Email:

Applicant’s Name: (C /ﬁ Ay / e %{%’ﬁﬁ}fﬂ/
Applicant’s Address: Jf “ o}lﬂfw /ff(,v/ ‘

o .
Property Owner Name(if different); ﬂ/ﬂ f /l ¢ Kl N \hQ,L-i
Property Address (if different): / 'g’ ‘?é S, é 4 f/L7lf:‘ﬁ'k "ﬂfﬂ ife

Property Owner's Siguaturs
(Signatere of owner indicates they have reviewed the proposal and glve thel petmission)

Proposal: (Brigf description of request)..” . : ' 17’{ .
N S&iﬂem ver i Wxﬁ%gﬂ’ﬁm/ﬁ;: o LF36 [uesdr) o did e

A copy of this notarized application and the accompanying information must be submitted to the Planning and Zoning Department for
approval before befng placed on the ZBA sgenda. Eight (8) copies of this application must be reviewed and filed at least 18 days prior

to the next ZBA meeting.

REQUIRED INFORMATICN;
o I Copy of the property deed
% Locetion map showing the location of the property with
A) Narme of applicant and SBL#
B) North arrow, Street and if applicabls the lalke shore
C) Adjoining property owners names with location of wells and septic systems within 100£t of the adjoining property boundaries
* Property map to scalo
AY Name of applicant and SBL#
B) North errow; Location of any structrres currently on the propetty with dimensions of the structures and distances to the
property boundaries
C} Location of proposed structure, dimensions and intended use; Distances from the proposed structure to the property
boundaries
D} Tocation of well and septic systetn; Any easements or right of ways and any othet geographic or environmental
characteristios of the property which may have & bearing on the Board’s decision

I ‘M‘%‘if}’ f /7)t all the ﬁwn submitted 1s true and accurate to the best of my knowledge,
‘ ' - o
C 7&' /{_‘ ‘27(&} I S . . . ’a\(ﬁ g &.‘2:}"‘%
Applic%ﬁf’ Date

State of New York, county of Schenectady sworn this day of 20___. Notary Pubiic

kb RSO (For Office uge oply) #5FHd bbbkt s bR ok btor s e

Reviewed by Date

Fee Date Checlat Rec’dBy__ ..
Hearing Date Approved: YES NO Approval Date
}

-~ Conditions of approval; A permit must be gbiained viithin 6 months of approval of this application and all other aspects of the
Zoning Ordinance must befollowed or the approval becomes null and void.
. Other Conditions includet\ _, |

Authorized Signature J(.?/\a (/\) . Zéa % Dafée 3 [ ﬂ v/ 243

(ZBA Chairperson)




P)OORIGIAL

AENANENMERNARNANARN N AR

Applicant; (CHACLES E@@g [OF, Vailancs No!. R~/ |
219 Mot QoA Zoning District; &4,
ﬁuﬂ&&iﬁu&&;’ NY _[R05%  Published Notice on:

Notlce fo County Sent on: ___
I—leating Hetd on:

W

Eﬁ D 6
Apphca.ble SBCthI'] of Town Zomng Code: |

FACTORS CQNSIDERBD
1. Whether 1mdesurablc shange would be produced in character of neighborthood or &
detririent to nearby properties; YES__ NO
Reasons:

2, Whether benefit sought by epplicant can be achieved by a feasible alternative to
the variance: Yes__ No
Reasons!

3. Whether the requested variance is substantial: Yes  No v
Reasons;

4. Would the variance have an adverse itpact on the physical or environmental
conditions in the neighborhood: Yes,  No .~
Rossons:

5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created: Yes v v No_
Reasons:

Revised 3/5/07



DETERMINATION OF.ZBA BASED ON THE ABOVE FACTORS:

The ZBA, after taking info oonisideration the sbove five Fastods, finds that:

&z the Benefit to the Applicant DOES NOT Outwelgh the Detrlment to the Neighborhood
ot Comnupity and therefore the varianoe is dended, '

lgftha Benefit to the Applicant DOES ontwet gh the Datriment to the Neighborhiood or
Community.

Reasons' o

’Zﬁ

The ZBA furﬁher finds t‘hat a varianca of L@ m from Section l L, 6( E )
of the Zontlig Code is the minlmifuh variance that sHould be grantsd in order to proderve
and protect the character of the neighbothood and the health, safety and welfare of the

communtty because: M,683 ORVARE FoeT PLEA FRoM SECT N LB @,)

Cotdition No. 1:

Adverse Impact to be minimized:

Condition Mo, 2:

Adverseimpaot to be minimized:

A -~
Qleonln . kdse i(wv/ R3

Chairman, Zoning Board of Appeals

RECORD OF YVOTE
MEMBER: AYE NAY
Nelson Gage :__ -
Jonathan Lack N ZE:
Link Pettit N
Dantel Boggs _éa___
Matthew Ganster v
Charles Leoni v

CAITLIN Mikqds v
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Trinity Abstract Tnc.
TRI-3CY - 16345

THIS 16 A LEGAL INSTRUMENT AND SHOULD BE EXECUTED UNDER SUPERVISION OF AN ATTORNEY
WARRANTY DEED

TH!S INDENTURE, Made the /%" /g Day of April, Two Thousand Three

BETWEEN Ann Marie Dockal, reslding at 679 Schoharte Turnpike, Duanesburg, New
York 12056, and Tina Markle, residing at 221 Chiswell Road, Schenectady, New York
12304,

Grantor, and

VAMR Development, LLC, with 2n address at 1614 McGulre School Road, Delahson,
New York 12053,

Grantee,

WITNESSETH, that the grantor, in consideration of ONE ($1.00) DOLLAR, lawful
money of the United States, and other good and valuable consideration, paid by the
grantee, hereby grants and releases unto the grantee, the helrs or successors and
assigns of the grantee forever,

ALL that parcel of land, situete in the Town of Duanesburg, County of Schenectady and
State of New York, lylng westerly of Mott Road, more particutarly described as follows:
Beginning at a point tocated in the westerly bounds of Mott Road (County Road 76),
said poirt being located N. 11 deg.-07'-09" E., 280.15 fest along said westerly bounds
@ from its intersection with the nertherly bounds of U.S. Route 20; thence N. 69 deg.~11"-
ot 18" W, tarough lands now or formerly of Alan 8. and Helen R. Wood, & distance of

| 751.26 feet to a point located in the division line between lands how or formerly of
Waldron on the south and lands herein describad on the north; thence N, 71 deg.-00'-
01" W,, along sald division line, a distance of 212.70 fest to a point located in the
division line between lands now or formerly of Konwisarz on the west and lands herein
described on the east; thence N, 07 deg.-39-54" E,, along sald division line, 200.00 fest
to & point; thence S, 76 deg.-2¢'-08" E., through lands now or formerly of Alan 8. and
Helen R. Wood, a distance of 964,12 feet to a point located in the aforementioned
westerly bounds of Mott Road; thence 8, 11 deg.-07'-08" W., along sald westerly
hounds, a distance of 315,00 feet to the point of beginning, being 5.58 acras, mors or
lass,

The above described premises being Lot 2 on a map entitled "Grandview Subdivision'
filed In Schenectady County on July 22, 1992 as Map #-156.

BEING the same premises as described in a Warranty Deed dated April 28, 2000 and
recorded in the Schenectady County Clerks Office in Book 1577 of Deeds at Page 291,

SUBJECT {0 the provisions of the zanirig ordinance, rules and regulations and all
enforceable covenants, conditions, restrictions and/or easements of record, if any,
affecting same.

SR E—EO0E 8 0
£25 851 &¥ ST 408 0330



TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the estate and rights of the grantor in and
{o seid premises. -

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted unto the grantes, the helrs or
successors and assigns of the grantee foraver,

AND the grantor covenants as follows:
FIRST, that the grantee shall quietly enjoy the said premises;
SECOND, that the grantor will forever Warrant the titls to said premises;

This deed is subject to the trust provisions of Section 13 of the Lien Law, The words
“grantor” and "grantee” shali be construed to read in the plural whenever the sense of
this desd so requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the g;"antor has exacuted this Dead the day and year first
above writtan.

IN PRESENGE OF //M%’/’fﬁw@aﬁﬁﬂ LS.

ANN M@wﬁ DOCKAL  *
' :{r\r‘-ﬁ"x f“(\‘m“‘t bu L.8.
TINA MARKLE -

-~

N

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SCHENECTADY)ss..

On Apri! __/é/ , 2003, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for
said State, personally appeared Annie Marie Dockal and Tina Matkie, personally known
to me or proved to rme on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s)
whose narme(s) is (are) subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he/she/they executed the same in his/herthelr capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf

~ of which the individual(s) acted, exscuted the instrument,

ﬁ;‘;ﬁ e Mo

PR AVDRED T. PEareTice e5p. NOTARY PUBLIC
Hoo AeTAmeonT £

PAUL M. CALLAHAN
Acrrvioor, PY /2007

Netary Fur!.:llla, State of Mew York
J+]

2,
A Luaiifed in Scheneatagy o
i Commigalon Bxplray Fabmc:yry E%t.l%gﬂa

PRV -EO0T 0 g
BLE sRd L¥TT 400F O
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This Indenture mede  Mlanen 7O 40

Batwaay
ERNEST RAU, residing at 461 Setties Hill Road, Altamont, New York 12009,

party of thy first part, and

EDWARD E. MC KINLEY, IV and STEPHANIE A, MC KINLEY, husband and wife, as tanunts
by the entirety, residing at 1898 Weastors Turnpike, Duanesburg, New York 12056,

party of the second pert,

Witnessetl that the party of the fixst part, in consideration of One annd G0/ 100mmemmsnenn

Dollats (51.00)
lawful maney of the United States, and for other good and valuable consideration paid by the party
of tite second part, doss hereby grant and rélease nnto the party of the second part, the heirs or
successors and assigns of the party of the second, part forever,

ALL that certain piece or parcel of land, situate, and being in ths Town of Duanesburg, County of
Schenectady and State of New York, more particularly bounded and deseribed as follows:

BEGINNING at a point in the Northerly line of U.S. Route 20 {Western Tumnpike), said point
being in the Westerly line of Mott Road; THENCE North 62201720" Wast along said line of Route
20, 2 distance of 143.06 feet to 2 palnt; THENCE North 6091 172" West, again along the same, 2
distance of 145.01 deet to 4 point; THENCE North 30°13' 1" East, a distance of 272,88 feet to
point; THENCE South 65°11'15" East, a distence of 331.26 feet 10 4 point in-the West line of Moit
Road, aforesaid; THENCE Scuth 11°0709" West, along the same, & distance of289.15 feet o a
poiny; THENCE South 70°53'20" West, again along the same, a distance of 51.49 feet to the Paint
and Place of Beginning. Containing 2,59 actes of land, more of less,

Being a potion of the pramises conveyed to the party of the first party by deed dated September

17, 2002 and recorded in the Schanectady County Clerk’s Office on October 25, 2002 at Book
1636 of Deeds at Pags 1545,

DEED book 14675 Page 245
Bow o 20T 4— 1 0

SCHENECTADY COUNTY Inst# 200415264 Page 2 of 3



L -

! Togather with the appurtenances and all thy estata and yights of the party of the flvs) pact in and to

geid premisys,

To Kave and ¥s kold the promises hersin granted tofo the pady of the second part, the heirs
or successors and assigns of the party of the segond part forever.

And zaid

Yirut, That the party of the second part shull quistly enjoy the said premises; -

Second, That sald party of the first pact will forever Warant the fitls to asld prcrmsas

Third, That, in Compliance with Sac, 13 ofthe Lien Law, the grantor  will gecetve the
sonsideration far this convayunea end will hold e right to recelve suelt consideration as = st
fund to be applied firat for the pupose afpaying the cost of the impxovment und will apply the
sare flrst to the paymnent of the sost of ﬂua improvement before vaing amy part of the total of the
sams for any other purpass.

The word “party” shulf be consirued a5 if it read “partles” whensaver the sense of this
indenture o requis,

It Fitnesy Wherenf, the party of the first part has duly executed this deed the Juy and yoar

Hrst above wiitten,
Tn Preseutce of /g;n
3
w*‘ﬁm .
ERNEST RAU -
[v.3]
Ty
[E— .
I
- - ]
} ’ STATE OF NBW YORK, COUNTY OF STATRLDF NEW YORE, CRRINTY O ..S BB el
Ot the day of 1 tha yaur Om thy Tt dity of /%—;,ca n th year 2004
Befor: e, the unidsralpmed, peciomlly uppesrad {ssfued ta, e undeasgmed, pempaslly wpesied
EENEST RAU
ety fatoswss to s or proved B ens on 148 bagly of mreceoadlly knnn to me ar proved T 1 on the basis of
sitisfetary avidency 1o ha thy Tndiuldusl(s) whosd namedi) ,sntfm‘nalary a¥ideqec fo be he lndlvtsluui(s) whaue nnme(n)
I (wre) subsaribed 1o tho within Isirument ond dokaowlddisd 18 o) ubsaribed ta the within Tosk {and 1
to bt Tk heeleitisy stesussd the sarme i hisherkhelr . ta 5n3 tiat hefsbsABay nkeculad 1 shzs T lafbarttaly A
capanhiyfles), wad thot by filshentielr stymatureds) on the * gapReityOedd, mnd henfibhert ignatse(d) on the o
{otrupment, the ndCddusl{4h, i tha pemon on belal?wl ingdrrent, ivldunifgd, or the tsmwermin bebalf of
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PEMBERTON AND BRIGGS
- ATTORNEYS AT LAW
202 Union Street
Schenectady, New York 12305
Ph: (518) 372-5689
Fax: (518) 372-5768
E-Mail Address: paul@pembertonbriges.cont

August 12, 2022

Attorney Terresa M. Bakner
Planning Board

Towsn of Duanssburg

5853 Western Turnpike
Duanesburg, NY 12056

Re: Town of Duanesburg Planning Board
MeKinley/Proctor

Dear A‘ttornej Bakner:

I represent Charles Proctor. Mr. Proctor has a matter before the Town
Planning Boatd concerning the purchase of a portion of the property at 1896 Western
Turnpike from Bdward E. McKinley, I'V. That parcel at 1896 Western Turnpike
consists of two separately described parcels. I have knowledge of this matter as 1
assisted Mr. McIinley in combining the two paicels on one deed. The first parcel s
2.59 actes in size on which is located Mr. McKinley’s home. The second parcel is 2.12
acres in size on which i3 located a barn and a riding arena.

A foreclosure zotion hag been commenced by U.S. Bank Trust against Mr,
Meinley In Schensctady County Supreme Court (Index #: 2019-2201). Tam in
possession of the summons and complaint. The complaint seeks to foreclose as against
the 2.59 acre parcel only. T have compared the legal desciiption in, the complaint to
confirm that the 2,59 acre parcel is the only lands affected by the foreclosure action.

Mr. Proctor is purchasing .only the 2,12 acre parcel which parcel is not
encumbered By the foreclosure action.

PB/icmrm
co: Chatles Proctor



‘‘‘‘‘‘

September 6, 2022

Charies Proctor
319 Mott Road
Duanesburgh, NY 12056

Re: McKinley/Proctor

Dear M. Prostor:

Duaneshurgh Plauning Board Attorney Terresa M., Bakner has advised me
that the August 12, 2022 Jetter I sent her has clsared the way for the subdivision and
your purchase of the 2,12 acre parcel, The lie/judgment search against Bd McKinley
cams back clean — no judgments or liens encumbering the parcel you are purchasing.

Please advise me whether you need additional assistance. Attached is my bill
for legal services to date.

Very truly yours,
PAUL BRIGGS

PB/lcmm

Enclosure
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG | Applicationt__ 223 ~ QG

Agricultural Data Statement Date: -l A

Instructions: This form must be cotnpleted for any application for a special use permdt, site plan approval,
use variance ot a subdivision approval requiring nunicipal teview that would cocur on property within 500
feet of & farm operation Jocated in & NY'S Dept. of Ag & Matkets certified Agricultural District.

Applicant Owner if Diffsrent from Applicant

Name: Sal Fusco Name: Same
Address: 1724 Skyline Drive
Scheneetady, NY 12306

1. Type of Application:.—Speeial Usa Pormit;  Bite Plar Approval;, Use Variance,

3. Location of project: Address: 756 Wells Road,
Tax Map Numbay (TMP) 25.00-1-6,11
4, Isthis parcel within an Agricultoral Distriot?  YESX|ING  (Check with your locel
5, IfYES, Agriculiural District Number, assessot if you do not know.)
6. Is this pareel actively farmed?  YES|[H NO .

7. List all farm opetations within 500 feet of your parcel, Attach additional shest ifnecessary.

NAME: NAME:
ADDRESS; ADDRESS;
Ta this parce] actively farmed? YES NO Ig this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
NAME; NAME:
ADDRESS: . ADDRESS:
Is this parcel actively farmed? YES NO 15 this parcel actively farmed? YES NO
Mwﬁ,ﬁw@g
Signatere of Applicant 7 Signature of Owner (if other than applicant)
Reviewed by:
Dale R, Warner Date
Revised 6/30/08

NOTE TQ REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board review is required. A copy of the
Agriculture] Data Statement must be submiited along with the referral to the County Planning Depattment.
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OFFICE OF THE SCHENECTADY

COUNTY CLERK
620 STATE STREET
SCHENECTADY, NY 12303-2114
PHONE (518) 388-4220
FAX (518) 388-4224
Cara M. Ackerey
Copaty Cledk
Instrument Number - 202307033 *RETURN DOCUMENT TO:
Recorded On 2/7/2023 At 10:06:38 AM MERIDIAN RESEARCH GROUP, LL.C
" Instrument Type - DEED 12 CORNELL RT.
* Book/Page - DEED/2102/387 LATHAM, NY 12110

* Total Pages - 4

Tivoice Nuber - 1157215 User ID: LPD
* Document Number - 2023-548
* (rantor - BEJIAN MICHAEL F

*Grantes - FUSCO SALVATORE

*ERRS TRANSFER, TAX

NY REALTY TRANSFER TAX $920.00 Real Estate Transfer Tag Num - 2349
NY LAND SUR $4.75 Transfor Tax Amotit - §920.00
NY E & A FEES $116.C0°

NY LAND COMP SUR . 814,25

CO GENERAL REVENUE 845,00

CO LAND' BUR 80.25

CO B & B FRES 89.00

CO LAND COMP SUR 80.75

CONVEYANCE NOTLFICATION $10.00

TOTAL PAID $1,120.00

I hereby CONFIRM that this document is
Recorded in the Schonectady Comty Clerk's Office
in fsigzhcnectady, New York

LA M@{i’?ﬁgﬁﬁ‘
Cara M. Ackerley
Schenectady County Clerk

THIS IS AN ENDORSEMENT PAGE

Do Not Detach

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

# . Tnformation denoted by an esterisk may change during the verificetion process and may not be reflected on this page.

— T



Warranty Deed: Full Covenanis

. o 1 1l
This Indenture mads this Zz"’%ay of Decsmber, 2023,

Michael I, Bejtan, an Indlvidual vesiding a1 941 Uppei' Grepg Road, Schenectady, New York
12346, :
Peuty of the first part, and

Salvatore Fuseo, an individual residing at 1774 Skyline Drive, Schansctady, New York 12306,

Party of the second parl,

Wikosetl: thef the party of the flrst part, In consideretion of

ONE an 00/100 Dotlars ($1,00)
Lawful mengy of e United Statas, and other good and valuatile consideration paid by the parties of
the sacond part, doss horsby grant and releaso unto the parties aFthe sseond part, the helss or sneacasory

= .and assigns of the purtles of the sscond part forever, all

12

SET ATTACHLE SCHEDTLE, “A”

[

\3"%\\ Belng a group of preuises:
‘?g-\ . orlginelly conveyed to Verna B Bejian by deed dated Apicl] 18, 1990 and recorded In
~ \\%"”‘ tho Behenectady County Clerk's Office on Aprll 25, 1390 in Liber 1262 of Deeds of Page

# 5 0003; and
~ origlnally conveyed to Verna Befian by deed dated March 12, 1574 and recorded in
V‘“‘g .~ the Sehenectady County Clerk's Offfce on March. 13, 1$74 in Liber 977 of Deeds at Page 177;
e and ‘ o
\ : originally conveyed to Verna L Beian by-doed dated Angust 21, 1380 and recorded
k‘li | Iy the Schenoctadly Connty Clark’s Offios on August 22, 1980 in Liber 1039 of Decds ut Page
;;;Lk gl

) The premisos abgve were conoldatsd in a deed from Yea I, Helian a/k/z Verna
Bajian to Daniel Befiay and Wavy Befian dased the 1% fay-of Deseirber, 1996.and recorded fnhe
Behenaotady Connty Cleck’s offlos on the 13% day of Jawary, 1997 fo Book £511 of Deeds al Pagé
290, Note that said dsed tetained o Life Bstate In favor Vema Bejlan and her husband, Honry L.
Bajian, and regerved a Power of Appointinent to aonvey the refarenced property to ethers ine
specified class; as further evidenced hy Decision/Order filed in the Schenectady Coustty Clerk’s
Offiee wder Index No, 20001920 on July 14, 2003, )

Being dead dated the 22° day of Tune, 1994, and recorded on the 27% day of March, 2000, i
Book 1575 of Daeds at page 442, Vema R. Bellan and Heary L. Befian expressly exevclsed the
spacinl Power of Appointment veleined in the abave referensad deed dated December 31, 1996,
thereby canveying the property to Mary Befian, Tn said desd Verna 1. Bejian and Henry I, Bejian
rotalued thelr Ik eutste. VermnaR, Bejfan died on Juns 24%, 2009, Henry L, Bellan dled on Mey 28™
2008,

Being the sana premises conveyad by Mary Bejian to herself and Mishasl F. Dejiom, the
grentor hergln, by deed dated August 18, 2022 and recorded in the Gfiea of the Clerk of the County
of Sehoneglady on Septenber 2, 2022 i Bock 2092 of Deeds at Page 113,

Mary Bejiun died on the 6% day of Septentber, 2022,

SUBJECT to any atd &l enforceable covenants, conditions, susements and restrietion of
record affecting sald promiges,

Togefher with the appurtenances and al the estale and tights of the parties of the first part in
and to yid promises,

To have and {o hold the premlses herein pranted wto the party of the second part, the hedes or
successors and assigns of the party of the second patl Forever,

I R R Y AL Poa AR bewmpes o e - . Py -TUr e how e



Aud the party of the first pert covenant as follows:

+ Tiest, that the paviy of the flest part is seived of the seld premises u fee simple, and has gnod
tight to convey the same;

Senond, that the pacty of the recond purt shall quistly enjoy he seid pramizes:
Third, thet {he premises are free Fom Incunbrences, axoept as aforesald,

Fourth, that the party of the first part will exeeute o procurs ay fusther necessary assirance
of the tifie to eald premdses;

Fifth, thet the parly of the frevpart will forever Warrant the title to said promises;

1
Blxth, the pacty of the fitst part, in compliance with Section: 13 of the Lien Law, covensnt that
the party of the flrat pert will recatve the conslderation for this convayanee end will hald the dght to
reseiva such conslderation a3 & #ust fund to be applled Frst for the purpass of paying the cost of the
rmprovement end will apply the sams frst to the paymontof the cosl of e improvement hofore using
niyy part of the tofal of the same far Ay other purpose, ‘

The word “party” shall be coustrued as I i read “parties™ whenever the sense of this Tndenturs

§0 equirss.

In Witriess Whereod, tae party of thy first part has duly exsouted fhls desd the day and yoar
first above written,

In Presenoa of

/ pomt (L8)
chael F, Bejfttn * '

STATE OF NEW YORE ).
COUNTY OF Pkt ) g

On the Zﬁmeday of Decotnhor, i, the year 2022 befurs me, ihe undsrsigned, personally
appearsd Mlehast . Bejinn, personally kaown to me ot proved 1o me on the basis of satisfactory
evidencs to be the individual whose name is subsoribed to the within Instrument and acknowledsed to
e that e exgented fhie mme in his capaoity, and that by his signatire on (he instrument, the individual,
arthe paraons upoh behalf of which the Individual acted, execuled the instrumen:,

Nﬁtyyﬁﬁbﬁcw
f R, Polstar

Qualified in Schenentady County

Comimission Brep.: %#10/23

Bt - I I O R T S T P IRt LT E - R P T TR



Chlcago Title Insteranice Company

Title Number: MRG22.7757
Paga

SGHEDULE A DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN LUT, PIECE OR FARGEL OF LAND, with the bulldings and
Improvements thareon sracted, sltuals, ving and kalng in the Town of Duaneshurg,
County of Schanaatady .and State. of New York, and bounded and desoribed as
fallows:

ALL THAT TRAQT, FIECE OR PARGEL OF LAND, situate [n ihe Tawn of
Duanashurg, Gounty of Schenaotady, Naw Yari, and eammeniy knawn as tha "Welis
Hemestead Farm®, haunded end desorbed &3 follows: On the southerly sjde by he
lands now crformierly of John McGenaghy; on the westerly side by the lands now ar
formarly of Minerve Keams; on tha nodherly side by the southery ng of tha "Stilwell
Farm"; and on the easiofly slde by lands now ar formerly of Willlem Wadldall and
Hasvey Tumbull,

VNGB NN EE

ﬁi%%viu .‘

ALBQ, ALL THAT CERTAIN LOT, FIEGE OR PARGEL OF LAND, sfvate In the
Town of Puehssbury, County of Sohanactady and Gtate of New Yaork, boundad and
deserlbad as fallows:

T e e g

Baglnning at & polit I the southeasterly comer of the landa of Thomes and
proceeding thanga § 82° - 29' W and alang tha canter of a slahe wall marking the
northarly lIns of the farm fot 328, 2 distance of 9813 feat o & pont Ih the sasterly lne
of Walle Road; thenve in e nartherly diraction and along te sasterly fe of Walls
Read a8 K winds and tums & distance of 1025,8 feel to & point in & stane wall; thenoe
N 847 « 52'E and along the centar of a slahe wall through the lands of Thomes snd
confiiuing on the sama course lohg a wire fence, & total distance of 9491 feal {o 8
point In & stans wall marking the wesletly IIne of finds of Bafian, thenca 8 8° 07" &
and along the westerly fine of the [2nds of Bellan, 4 dlatance of 896.2 faet to thia peint
of bagining.

sljstole) G R e S R

L s spess 4w EEEE T LIRS 3 G NE RLLRT



TOWN OF DUANESBURG

APPLICATION IFOR SITE/ SKETCH DEVEOPMENT PLAN APPROVAL

Preliminary [@ Date; March 6, 2023 Final O Date:
{(Check appropriate box)

Nanie of proposed development FUsco Subdivision

Applicant: Plans Prepared by: '
Name 58! Fusce Name Luigl A, Palleschi, P.E., ABD Engheers, LLP
Addresy 1724 Skyline Drive Addresy 411 Unior Streat

Schenectady, NY 12306 Schenectady, NY 12305
Telephione Telephone 518-377-0315

Owner (lf different): (if more than one owner, provide information for sach)
Name Same
Address
Telephone

Owaership intentions, Le., purchase options

Location of slie
758 Wells Road, Pattersonville, NY 12137

Section 29.00 Block 1 Lot 6.11

Cuseeat zoning olassification AR

State and federal permits needed (fist type and appropriate department)

Proposed uss(s} of site
Bix (8) residential (ols meeting currant Zening requirements

Total site area (square fioet ar acres) /6% acres

Anicipated construction time 10 P defermined

Will development be phased? Each lof separately

Over =&



Current land tse of site (agricultural, commercial, underdeveloped, etc.)
Existing house, barng, well, and septic

Current condition of site (buildings, brush, ete.) Good

Charaster of surrounding lands (suburban, agricultutal, wetlands, ete.) Developed and woodsd

Estimated cost of proposed improvement § T¢ be defermined

Anticipated increase in number of residents, shoppets, eniployees, ofc, (as applivable)
12-18 residents

Describe proposed use, including primary and secondary uses; ground floor area; helght; and number of
stories for sach building:
- for residential buildings include number of dwelling units by size {efficiency, one-bedroom, two-
o, bedroom, three or more bedrooms) and number of parking spaces to be provided,
}S For non-residentlal buildings, include total floor avsa sales area; number of autemobile and iruck
parking spaces,
- Other proposed structures,
(Use separate sheet if needed)
Typlcal 3-4 bedroom houses for family.




Full Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project and Setting

Instructions for Completing Part 1

Pavt 1. is to be completed by the applicant or project sponsor. Responses become patt of the application for approval or funding,
are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verificetion,

Complete Part 1 based on information cwrrently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to filly respond to
any item, please answet as thoroughly as possible based on current information; indicate whether missing information does not exist,
or is not reasonably available to the spensor; and, when possible, gensrally describe work or studies which would be necessary to
update or fully develop that information.

Applicants/sponsors must complete all items in Sections A & B, In Sections C, D & B, most {fets contaln an indifal question that
must be answered either “Yes” or "No™. Tf the answer to the initiel question is “Yes”, complete the sub-questions that follow, Tf the
answer to the initfal question is “No”, proceed to the next question, Scction F allows the project sponsor io identify and attach any
additional information. Sectlon G requires the name and signature of the applicant or project sponsor to verify that the information
contained in Part 1ig socurate and complets,

A, Project and Applicant/Sponsor Information,

Name of Action or Project:
Fusco Subdivislor
Project Location (describe, and attach & general location map):

766 Wells Road, Pattersonvills, NY 12137

Brief Description of Proposed Action (include purpose or need):

Subdlvide T8+ parcel Info slx (8) resldentlal lofs. Each new lof will have on-site septic and well. Exlsting residentis! horne and berns to remain with an-site
septic and well.

Name ¢f Applicant/Sponsor: Telephone:
Sal Fusco ' E-Mail;

Address: 1724 siyine Drive

City/PO: Scheneclady State: Ny Zip Code: 12906
Project Contact (if not same s sponsor; give name and tHtle/role): Telephone: 515.577-0315

Lulgl A, Palleschi, P.E,, ABD Engineers, LLP B-Mail: kigi@abdeng.com

Address:
411 Unlon Street

City/BO: State! Zip Cade:
Schenestady NY 12305
Praperty Owner (if not same as sponsor): Telephone:
E.Mail:
Address:
City/PO: State: Zip Code:

Page 1 of 13




B. Government Approvals

B. Government Approvals, Funding, or Sponsorship. (“Funding” includes grants, loans, tax relief, and any other forms of financial
assigtance.)

Government Entity If Yes: Tdentily Agency and Approval(s) Application Date
Required {Actual or projected)
a, City Counsel, Town Board, []Yesi/]No
or Village Board of Trustees
b, City, Town or Village WIves“INe Cuenesburg Planning Board for Suhdivision March &, 2023
Planning Beard or Commission Approval
¢, City, Town or CIYeshZINo
Village Zoning Board of Appeals
d, Other local agenoles [OYesh/INo
s. County agencies KlVes[CINo | Scharectsdy County Department of Health To ha scheduled
f, Reglonal agencies [YeshZINo
. Staie agencies [IVesZINc
h. Federal agencies CO¥esZINe
i, Coastal Resources,
f, Is the project site within & Coastal Areq, or the watetfront area of a Designated Inland Waterway? [CIYesiNo
i, Is the project site located in & community with an approved Local Waterfront Revitalization Program? 1 VeshdINo
#fi, Is the project site within a Coastal Erosion Hazard Arca? [ Yesh/INo

C. Plarming and Zoning

C.1. Planning and zoning aetions,

Will administrative or legislative adoption, or amendment of a plan, local Jaw, ordinance, rule or regulation bethe [[IVesEZINo
only approval(s) which must be granted to enable the proposed action to proceed?

« If Yes, complete sections C, F and G.

»  If No, proceed to gquestion C.2 and complete all remaining sections and questions in Parf 1

C.2. Adopted land use plans.

a. Do any municipally- adoptad (city, town, village or county) comprehensive land use plan(s) include the site CYesZINo
where the proposed action wowld be located?

If Yes, doss the comprehensive plan include specific recommendations for the site whete the proposed action [I¥eslINo

would be located?

b. Is the site cf the proposed action within any local or regional special planning distiict (for example: Greenway; & YesCNo
Brownfield Opportunity Area (BOA); designated State or Federal heritage area; watershed management plan;
or other?)

If Yes, identify the plan(s):

NYS Haritage Areas:Mohawk Valley Herltage Corridar

¢. Is the proposed action lovated wholly or partially within an ares listed in an adopted municipal open space plan, [FVes[ZINo
or an adopted municipal farmland protection plan?
If Yes, identify the plan(s):
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C.3, Zoning

a, Ts the site of the proposed action located in a municipality with an adopted zoning law or ordinarce. I Yes[INo
If Yes, what is the zoning olassification(s) ineluding any applicable overlay district?

AR

b, Is the nse permitted or allowed by a special or conditional use perrait? [ YeslZINo
¢. Is a zoning change requested as part of the proposed action? ClvesWINo
IfYes,

i. What is the proposed new zoning for the site?

C.4, Existing coramonity services,

. In what school district is the project site located? Schalmont

b. What police or other public protection forcos serve the project site?

Schansectady County Sheriff and Naw Yark Siete Palice

¢. Which fire protection and emergency medical services serve the project siie?
Fire Distriot #2, Marlavlile Voluniesr Fire Depariment

d. What parks serve the project site?
Ron Mead Parl

D, Project Details

D.1. Proposed and Potential Development

8. What is the general natare of the proposed action (e.g., residential, indusirlal, comuercial, recreational; if mixed, include all
components)? Daveloped and wooded

b. a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? : 76¢ acres
b. Fotal acreage to be physically disturbed? 4.5t acres
¢. Total aoreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or conirolled by the applicant or projsct spousor? 76t acras
¢. Is the proposed action an expansion of an existing project or use? [ Yesil No
L If Yes, what is the approximate percentage of tha proposed expansion and identify the units (e,g,, acres, miles, housing nnits,
square feet)? % Units:
d. Is the proposed astion a subdivision, or does it include a subdivision? W] Yes[ TNo
I Yes,

t. Purpose or type of subdivision? (e.g, residential, industrial, commercial; if mixed, specify types)
Residential

it Ts a cluster/conservation layout proposed? O YesZINo
i, Number of lots proposed? é
fv, Mininum and maximum proposed lot sizes? Minimum _ 64 Acres  Maximum 17+ Acres

o. Will the proposed action be constructed i multiple phases? [J¥YeslINe
i, If No, anticipated petiod of constraotion: months
i, ifYes:
o Total number of phases anticipated _
Anticipated commencement date of phase 1 (including demolition) month _ vyeat

month year

L}
+ Anficipated completion dzate of final phase
L ]

Generally describe connections or relationshins among phases, including any contingenciss where progress of ane phase may

detetmine timing or duration of future phases:
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f. Does the project include new residential uses? L Yes[]No
If Yes, show numbets of units proposed.

One Family Two Family Three Farily Multiple Family (four or more)
Initial Phase 1 0 0 0
At completion
of all phases § 0 0 g
g. Does the proposed action Include new non-residential construction (Including expensions)? [ YealfINo
If Yes,
i. Total mumber of structures
if, Dimensions (in feet) of largest proposed structure: helght; width; and length
iif. Approximate extent of building space to be heated or cooled: square feet
k. Does the proposed aciion include construction or other activities that will resylf in the impoundment of any [1YesiINo
liquids, such as creation of a water supply, reservoir, pond, lake, waste lagoon or other storage?
If Yes,
% Putpose of the impoundment:
if. If & water impoundment, the principal source of the water; [ Ground water | Surface water streams [_|Other specify:

1i, If othar than water, identify the type of impounded/contained liquids and their source.

v Approximate size of the proposed mpoundment. Volume:! miliion gallons; smface area: actes
v, Dimensions of the proposed dem or impounding structure: height; length
vi, Construction method/materials for the proposed dam or impounding structure (e.g., eatth fill, rock, wood, conorets):

D.2. Project Operattons

&, Does the proposed action include any excavation, mining, or dredging, during construction, operations, ot both? || Vesly/|No
(Not including general site prepatetion, grading or installation of utilities ar foundations where &ll excavated
materials will remain onsite)
If Yes:
{ What is the putpose of the excavation or dredging?
i, How much material {including rock, eaxth, sediments, ete.) is proposed to be removed from the site?
s Volume (spevify tons or cubic yards):
v Over what duration of tims? . , ‘ : o
li. Describe nature and characteristics of materials 1o be excavated or dredged, and plans 1o use, manage ot dispose of them.

v, Wil there be ongite dewstering or processing of excavated materials? - O vesINo
If yes, describe.

v, What Is the total area to be dredged or excavated? acres
vi. What is the maximum area to be worked at any one time? acres
vii, What would be the maximum depth of excavation or dradging? fegt
Vi Wil the excavation tequire blasting? [Cves[ |No

fe. Summatize site teclamation goals and plan:

b, Woald the proposed acticn cause or result in alteration of, increase or decrease in size of, or encreachment [IYesl/INo
into any existing wetland, waterbody, shoreline, beach or adjacent area?
If Yes

2 Identify the wetland or waterbody which would be affected (by name, water itdex nursber, wetland map number or geographic
description):
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il. Describe how the proposed action would affect that waterbody or wetland, e.g. excavation, fill, placement of strustures, or
alteration of channels, banks and shorelines. Indicato extent of activilies, alterations and additions in square feet or acres;

iti. Will the proposed action cause or result in disturbance to bottom sediments? [T¥es[ONo
If Yes, describe:
{v. Will the proposed action cause or result in the desiruction or temoval of aguatic vegetation? 3 ¥esINo
If Yes:
» acres of aquatic vegetation propossd to be removed:
»  expected acreage of aquatic vegetation remaialng after project completion:
»  purposs of proposed removal (e.g. beach cleating, invasive species contrel, boat access):
= proposed method of plamt removal:
e if chemical/hetbicide treatment will be used, specify product(s):
v. Describe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following disturbance:
¢. Will the proposed aclion uss, or create a new demand for water? [IYesZNo
If Yes:
1. Total anticipated water usage/demand per day: gallong/day
4. Will the proposed action obtaln water from an existing public water supply? [IYes["INo
If Yes:
s Naumpg of district or servics area:
»  Does the existing public water supply have capacity to serve the proposal? s Mo
o Is the project site in the existing district? [ Yes[TINo
« s expansion of the district needed? O ¥esTINo
« Do existing lines serve the project site? L v¥esINo
i1, Will line extension within an existing disirict be necossary to supply the project? CIYes[INo
If Yes:
e Desoribe extensions or capacity expansions pronosed to serve this projeet:
o Source(s) of supply for the district:
iv. Is o new water supply distriet or service area proposed to be formed to serve the project site? 1 Yes[INo
If, Yes:
+  Applicant/sponsor for new district:
o Date application submitted or anticipated:
+  Proposed source(s) of supply for new district:
v If a public water supply will not be used, describe plans to provide water supply for the project:
¥, I water supply will be from wells (public or private), what is the maximuem pumping capacity: gallons/mitute.
d. Will the proposed action generate liquid wastes? HYesl/INo

IfYes:
i, Total anticipated liquid waste generation per day: gallons/day

i1, Nature of liquid wastes to be penerated (¢.g., senitary wastewater, industrial; if combination, describe all components aad

approximate volumes or proportions of each):

If Yea:
«  Name of wastewater treatment plant to be used:

Name of district;

Is the project site in the existing district?

tii. Will the proposed action use any existing public wastewater troatment facilities? !tes Mo
Does the existing wastewater treatment plant have capacity to serve the project? CYes["No
COves[No

Cves[No

e & & o

Is expansion of the distriot needed?
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e Do existing sewer lines serve the project site? CYes[No
e Wil a line extenision within an existing district be necessary to serve the project? LlYes[INo
If Yes: :

» Desciibe extensions or eapaclly expansions proposed to gerve this project:

| v, Will a new wastewater (sowage) treatment distriot be formed to serve the project site? i1Yes[INo
I Yes:
»  Applicant/sponsor for new distiet;
»  Date application submitted or anticipated:
¢ What is the receiving water for the wastewater discharge?
v, Ifpublic facilities wiil not be used, describe plans to provide wastewater treatment for the project, including specifying proposed
recelving water (name and classification if surface dischargs or describe subsurface disposal plans);

i, Degoribe any plang or designs to capture, recyele or reuse liguid weste:

e, Will the proposed action disturb more than one acre and create stormwater runoff, either from new point Yes[TNo
sourees (1.e. ditches, pipes, swales, curbs, guiters or ofher soncentrated flows of stormwater) or non-point
source (1.e, sheet flow) durlng construciion or post construction?
If Yes;
i. How much impervious sutrface will the project create in relation to fote! size of project parcel?
NA Square fest or __NA acres (mpetvious surface)
: Sguare fest or acres (pateel slze)
it. Deseribe types of new point sources. Swales

#ii, Where will the stormwater runoff be directed (1.e. on-site stormwater management facility/structures, adjacent properties,
groundwater, on-site surface water or off-site surface watersy?

s Io surface waters, identify recelving water bodies or weilands:

Telbularles
«  Will stormwater runcff flow to adjacent properties? C Ll vesZINo
iv, Dota the proposed plan minimize impervious surfaces, use pervious materials or collect and re-use stormwater? ¥ ¥es INo
£. Doss the proposed astion include, or will it use on-site, one or more sources of alr emissions, including fuel Yesif/No
combustion, waste inclneration, or other processes or operations?
If Yes, identify:

£, Mabile sources during project operationg (s.g., heavy equipment, fleet or delivery velicles)

i Statlonary sources during construction (e.g., power generation, structural heating, baich plant, crushers)

1. Stationary sources during operations (e.2., process emissions, large bollers, electrlc generation)

g, Will any air emission sources named in D.2.5 (above), require a NY State Air Registration, Air Facility Permit, [J¥eshZ[No
or Pederal Clean Air Act Title IV or Title V Permit?
H Yes:
1, Is the project site located in an Air quality non-attainment area? (Area routinegly or petiodically fails to mest Clyesino
amblent air guality standards for all or some patis of the year)
i, In addition to emissions as calculated in the application, the project will generate:
Tonsfyear (short tons) of Carbon Dioxide (COy)
_Tonsfysar (short tons} of Nitrous Oxide (N,O)
Tons/year (short tons) of Perfluorocarbons (PHCa)
Tons/year (shost tons) of Sulfur Hexafluoride (SFg)
Tans/year (short tons) of Carben Dioxide equivalent of Hydroflourocarbons (FIFCs)
Tons/year (short tons) of Hazardous Alr Poflutants (HAPs)
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L. Will the praposed action generate or emit methane (including, but not limited to, sewage treatnaent plants, [TvesliNe
landfills, composting facilities)?
If Yes:

i. Estlmaie methane generation in tons/year (metric):

#i. Desceribe any methane capture, control or slimination measures ineluded In project desigu (e.5., combustion to generate heat or
electricity, flaring):

i, Will the proposed action result n the release of air pollutants from open-alr operations ar provesses, such as TMYesl/INo
quarry or landfili operations?
If Yos: Describe operations and nature of emissions {e.g., diess! exhanst, vock particulates/dust):

J» Will the proposed action result in & substantial incresse in traffic above present levels or ganerato substantial [¥esiINa
new demeand for transportation facilities or services?
If Yes:
1, Whe is the peak traffic expected (Check all that apply) [ Morning [ Evering [IWeekend
[ Randomly between hours of to .
ii. For cotnmercial activities only, projected number of truck trips/day and type (e.g., semi trailers and dumy tracks):

il Parking sprces;  Existing Propoged Net increase/decrease

% Does the proposed action inolude any shared use patking? ClyesINo
v. If the proposed action includes any modification of existing roads, creation of new roads or change in existing acoess, desaribe

v, Are public/private trangportation service(s) or fecilities avaitable within ¥ mile of the proposad site? [O¥edINo

vii Will the proposed action include access to public transporiation or accominodations for use of hybrid, electric  []Yes[JNo
ot other glternative fiisled vehicles?

viti, Will the proposed action include plans for pedestrian or bicycle accommeodations for connections to existing  [_]Yes[_|No
pedestrien or bicyele routes?

ke, Will the proposed action {for cominercial or industrigl projects only)} generate new or additional demend Oyes[INo
for.enetgy?

K Yes:

i, Bstimate annual electicily demand during operation of the proposed action:

ii. Anticipated sowrces/suppliers of electrieity for the project (¢.g,, on-site combustion, on-site renewable, via grid/local utility, or
other):

£ii. Will the proposed action require & new, ot &h upgrade, to an existing substation? [YesNo

L, Hours of operation, Answer all items which apply.

i. During Construction: ii. During Operations:
»  Monday - Friday: +  Monday - Priday:
s Baturday: e Saturday:
«  Sunday: ¢  Sunday:
¢ Holidays: *  Holidays:
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m. Will the proposed action produce nolse that will exceed existing ambient noise levels during construction, . YeslNo
operation, or both?

Ifyes:

I. Provide detalls including sources, time of day and duration:

| 4, Will the proposed action remove existing nafural barriers that could act as a noise batrier or soreen? [1ves[No
Describe;
1. Will the proposed action have cuidoor lighting? Wl Ves[INo
Ifyes:

f. Desoribe sourca(s), location(s), height of fixture(s), direction/aim, and proxiniity to nearest ocoupied siructures:
Resldentlal atyle

#. Will proposed action remove existing natural barriers that could aot as a Hght bavrier or sereen? CyesCINo
Deseribe:
o. Does the proposed aclion have the potential to produce ecors for more than one hour per day? [1¥esZiNo

If Yes, describe poasible soutces, potential frequency and duration of odor emissions, and proximity to nearest
occupted structures:

p. Will the proposed action include any bulk storage of petrolewm (combined capacity of over 1,100 gallons) El YesidNo
or chemieal products 185 gallons in above ground storage or any amount in underground storage?
If Yes:
i. Product(s) to be stored

i, 'Volume(s) per unlt time (c.g., tnonth, year)
ifi. Generally, deseribe the proposed storage facilities:

¢ Will the proposed action (commercial, industrial and recreational projects only) use pesticides (Le., herbicides, [ Yes [INo
insecticides) during construction or operation?

If Yes:
I, Describe proposed treatment(s):

i, Will fhe nrovosad setion use Integratad Pegt Management Practices? O Yes [INo

1. Will the proposed action (commerecial or industrial projects only) involve or require the management or disposal [ Yes [JNo
of solid waste (excluding hazardous materials)?

IfYes:
1, Describe amy solid waste(s) to be generated during construction or operation of the facility:
¢  Constroction: tons per (it of time)
« Operation tons per (umit of time)

#i, Daseribe any proposals for on-gite minimization, recycling or reuse of materials to avoid disposal as solid waste:
«  Construction:

+  Operation:

tit, Proposed disposal methods/facilities for solid waste gensrated on-site:
«  Construction:

«  Operation:
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5. Does the proposed action inelude congtruction or modification of a solid waste management facility? [ ¥Yes /] No
fYes:
i, Type of management or handling of waste proposed for the site (e.g., rocyeling or transfer statiot, composting, Jandfill, ar
otlier disposal activities):

#. Anticipated rate of disposal/processing:

¢ Tons/month, if transfer or other non-combustion/thermal trealtment, or
. Tons/hour, if combustion or thetmal treattnent
14, If landfill, anticipated site Hife: years

t, Will the preposed action af the site involve the commercial generation, treatment, storage, or disposal of hazatdous [ ]Yesp/INo
wasts?

I Yes:
i, Name(s) of all hezardous wastes or consiltuents to be generated, handled or menaged at facility:

1, Generally describe processes or activities involving hazardous wastes or constituents:

fif, Specify amount to be handled or generated tons/month
Iy, Daseribs any proposals for on-gite minimization, recycling or revse of hazardous constituents:

v, Will any hazardous wastes be disposed at an existing offsite hazardous wasie facility? [CveslINo
If Yes: provide nams and location of facility:

I"'No: describe proposed meanageiment of any hazardous wastes which will not be gent to & hazardous waste facility:

. Site and Setting of Proposed Action

E.1, Land ases on and surrounding the project site

&, Bxisting land uses,
1 i Chook all uses that oceur on, adjolning and near the project site.
Ol urban [ Indusirial [ Commercial K Residential (subuwrban) [ Rural (non-farm}
["] Forest - [7] Agriculture [] Aquatic L Other (specify):
i, If mix of uses, generally describe:

b, Land uses and covertypes on the project site.

Land use or Current _ Acteage After Change
Covertype Acreags Project Completion. (Acres --)
s  Roads, buildings, and other paved or impervious
surfaces
»  Foresed

e Mcadows, grasslands or brushlands (non-
agriculfural, including abandoned agricultural)

e Agriculiural
{includes actlve orchards, field, greenhouse ete.)

v Surface water featurcs
{lakes, ponds, streams, rivers, ete.)

o Wetlands {freshwater or tidal)

» Non-vegeiated (bare rock, earth or fill)

s« Other
Describe;
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¢. Is the project site presetifly used by mentbers of the community for public recreation? [vesdyIno
L If You: explain!

d. Are there any facilities serving children, the elderly, people with digabilities {s.g., schools, hospitals, Heensed (1 ¥ed/INo
day care centers, or growp homes) within 1500 feet of the project site?

If Yes,
!, Identify Facilities:

e, Does the project site contain an existing dam? ClYedINo
IfVYes:
i. Dimensions of the dam and inpoundment:
+  Dam hoight; feet
+  Dam length; foet
o  Surface azea: Acres
*  Volume impoundsd: - gatlons OR acre-foet

i, Dam’'s existing hazard ¢lassification:

fit. Provide date and sumumarize results of last inspection:

f. Has the project site ever been used as & municipal, commercial or industrial solid waste management facitity, COYes/INo
or does the project site adjoin. property which is now, or was at one time, used as a solid waste management facility?

IfYes:
i, Has the facility been formally closed? . O vYes 1 Mo

« Ifyes, cite sources/documentation:

if. Describe the location of the project site relative to the boundaries of the solid waste management facility:

.1, Desctibs any development constraints dus to the prior solid waste activities:

g. Have hazardous wastes been generated, treated and/or disposed of at the site, or does the project site adjoin T veshINo
property which is novw or was at one time used to corumerclally tieat, store and/or dispose of hazardous waste?
If Yes:
I. Degerilre wasts(s) handled and waste management activities, including approximate time when activities occurred:

f. Potential contamination history. Has thete beent a reported spill at the proposed project site, or have any Clvesh] No
remedial actions been conducted at or adjacent {o the proposed site?
If Yes:
1. Is any portion of the site listed on the NYSDEC Spills Ingidents database or Environmental Site OYed INo
Remediation database? Check all that apply:
[[] Yes - Spills Incidents catabse Provide DEC ID number(s):
] Yes — Environmental Sits Remediation database Provide DEC ID aumber(s}).

1 Neither database
i, If' site has been subject of RCRA corrective activities, deseribe control measures:

1, Ts the project within 2000 fest of any site in the NYSDEC Envitonmental Site Remediation database? [Tvesino
If yes, provide DEC ID number(e);

iv. If ves to (i), (i) or (§i) gbove, desceribe current status of site(s):
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v Is the project site subject to an institutional control limiting property nses? CvesiZINo
If yes, DEC site ID mumber: :

Deseribe the type of institutional control (e.g., desd rastriction or easement):

Describe any use limitations:

Describe any sngineering controls:

Wil the project effect the institutional or engineesing controls in place? [lYes[INo
Explain:

& & & 6 « s

E.2. Natural Resources On or Near Project Site

a. What Is the average depth to bedrock on the project sita? =4 feot

b, Are thers bedrook outcroppings on the projeoct site? ClYesiINo
If Yes, what proportion of the site is comprised of bedrock outeroppings? %

¢. Predominant sofl type(s) present on project site; gilt Loam 100 94
Y
%

«. What is the average depth to the water fable on the project site? Average: feet

&, Drainage status of project site soils:[[] Well Drained; % of gite
Modetately Well Deained: 50 % of site
/1 Pootly Drained 50 % of site

| £ Approximete proportion of proposed action site with slopes: k7 0-10%: 80 % of site
7] 16-15%: 25 % of site
1 15% or greater: 25 % of site

g. Are there any unique geologic features on the project site? L1YesiINc
1f Yes, describe:

h. Surface waler features, :
i, Does any portion of the project site contain wetlands or other waterbodies (ineluding streams, zivers, WVes |No

ponds or lakes)? ) . .

i, Do any wetlands ot other waterhodies adjoin the projsct site? B YesINo

If Yes to either i or #, continue, If No, skip to E.2.1,

{ii. Ate any of the weflands or waterbodies within or adjoining the project site regulated by any faderal, Ml vesINo
state or local agency?

tv, For each identified regulated wetlend and waterbody on the project site, provide the [ollowing information:

e  Siteams: Name 876-160, 876-164 Classifioation C(T)

Lakes or Ponds: Name Classification

[}
¢ Watlands: Name Federal Waters, Faderal Waters, Federal Watera,... Approximate Size
*  Weiland No. (if regulated by DEC)
. Areany ofthe above water bodies listed in the most recent compilation of NYS water quelity-impaired Oves o
waterbodies?
If yes, name of impaired water body/bodies snd basis for listing as impalred:

i. Ts the project site in a designated Fleodway? [OvesfiNo

j- Is the project site in the 100-year Floodplain? [Jves|/INo

k. Is the project site in the 500-year Floodplain? [IYesNo

1. Is the project site located ovet, or immediately adjoining, a primary, principal or sole soutce aquifer? WY es[_INo
If Yes:

i, Name of aquifer; Principal Aquifer
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m. Identify the predominant wildlife species that occupy or use the profect site:

1. Does the project site contain a degignated significant natural community? " TYes[yfINe
If Yes:
i, Describe the habitat/community (composition, funetion, and basis for designation):
i, Source(s) of description or evaluation:
ifi, Extent of community/habitat:
v Currenily: acres
»  Follewing completion of project as proposed; acres
¢ Oaln or loss (indicate + ot =): actes
0. Does project site contain any species of plant or animal thai is listed by the federal government or NYS as [l YesNo

endangered or threatened, or doss It contaln any areas identified as habitat for an endangeted or threatened speoies?

If Yes:
i, Species and listing (endangered or threatened):

p. Does the project site contain any species of plant or animal that is Hsted by NYS asrate, or as a species of

gpecial concern?

If Yeu:
1. Species and listing:

CvesiyINo

4. Is the project site or adjoining area currently used for hunting, itapping, fishing or shell fishing?

If'yes, give a brief description of how the proposed action may affect that use:

[TYesifNo

E.3. Designated Public Resourcos On or Near Project Site

a. Is the profect site, or any pottion of it, located in a designated agricultural disttlet oartified pursuant to

Agriculiure and Markets Law, Article 25-AA, Section 303 and 3047
If Yes, provide county plus district name/number:

[l esh/INo

b. Are agricuttural lands consisting of highly productive solls present?
1. ' Yes: acreage(s) on project site?

[J¥es|/No

#i. Source(s) of soil rating(s):

¢. Does the projeot site contatn all o part of, or is it substantizlly contiguous to, a registered National

Natural Landmmark?
Yes:

i, Nature of the natural landmark: [ Biclogical Community 1 Geclogical Featurs
ii. Provide brief description of landmark, including values behind designation and approximate size/oxtent:

C]Yes[/INo

d. Is the project site located in or does it adjoin & state listed Crltical Envitonmental Area?
I Yes:
i, CEA name;

[ YeskZINo

ii. Basis for designation;

Iil. Designating agency and date:

Page 12 of 13




e, Does the project site contain, or s it substantially contiguous to, a building, archaeological site, cr distsiot ¥ YesNo
which is listed on the National or State Reglster of Historic Places, or that has been determined by the Commissioner of the NYS
.Dffice of Parks, Recreation snd Historic Preservation to be eligible for listing on the State Register of Historic Places?

If Yes:

i, Nature of historic/archasological resoutce: [J]Archaeological Site  [T]Historic Building or District
i, Name: Green, Joseph, Farmhougs

{ iti, Brief desctiption of attribuies on which listing is based:

f. Is the project site, or any portion of if, located in or adjacent to an area designated as sensitive for My asiINo
archasological sites on the NY State Iistorle Preservation Offce (SHPO) archaeological site inveniory?

g. Have additional archasological or historic site(s} or resources been identified on the project site? [¥esk/iNo

If Yes:

i. Describe possible resoutce(s):

i1, Pasis for identification:

h. Is the project site within fives miles of any officially desighated and publicly accessivle federal, state, or local ] Yes|#iNo
scenic or aesthetio resourca?

If Yes:
I Identify resource:

it, Nature of, or basis for, designation (e.g,, established highway overlook, stats or local park, state historle trail or scenic byway,
el ):

ifi. Distance between project and resource: miles,
{. Is the project site located within a designated river corridor under the Wild, Scenic and Recraational Rivers ] Yesh/1No
Program 6 NYCRR 6667
If Yes:
f, Identify the name of the river and its designation:
i1, Is the activity conaistent with development restrictions contained in GNYCRR Part 6567 I T¥es[ No

F. Additional Information
Attach any additional information which may be needed fo elatify yout projeot.

If you have identified any adverse impacts which could be associated with your proposal, please desctibe those impacts plus any
measures which you propose to avoid or mintmize them.

. Verification
I certify that the information provided is true to the best of my knowledge,

Applicant/Sponsor N;%l’_uigl A, Palleschl, P.E., ABD Enginests, LLP Date WMaroh 3, 2023

o
Signature /_Mw;a/» %M/ﬁj Title Professfonal Englnesr
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EAF Mapper Summary Report Friday, March 3, 2023 9:57 AM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a scraening tool intended to assist
project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
“lorida & assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are
. answered by the EAF Mapper. Additional information on any EAF
question can be oblained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-dale digital data available to
DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
substitute for agency determinations.
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B.Li [Coastal or Waterfront Area] No
B.1ii [Local Waterfront Revitalization Area]  No

C.2.b. [Special Planning District] Yes - Digital mapping data are not available for all Special Planning Districts.
Refer to EAF Workbook.

C.2.b. [Special Planning District - Name] NYS Heritage Areas:Mohawk Valley Heritage Corridor

E.1.h [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Potential Contamination History] Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF
Listed] Workbook.
E.1.h.i [DEC Spills or Remediation Site - Digital mapping data are not available or are incomplete. Refer to EAF

Environmental Site Remediation Database] Workbook.
E.1.h.iii [Within 2,000' of DEC Remediation No

Site

E.Z.{:j [Unique Geologic Features) No

E.2.h.i [Surface Water Features] Yes

E.2.h.ii [Surface Water Features] Yes

E.2.h.iii [Surface Water Features] Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and

waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream  876-160, 876-164
Name]
E.2h.iv [Surface Water Features - Stream  C(T)
Classification]
E.2.h.iv [Surface Water Features - Wetlands Federal Waters

Name]

E.2.h.v [Impaired Water Bodies] No
E.2.i. [Floodway] No
E.2j. [100 Year Floodplain] No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report



E.2 k. [500 Year Fioodplain] Np

E.2.l. [Aquifers] g Yes
‘E.2.. [Aquifer Narnss] Principal Aquifsr
E.2.n. [Natural Gommunities] No
'E.2.0. [Endangerad of Threatensd Species] No
E.2.p. [Rare Plants or Animals] ‘No
'E.3.a, FAgricultural District] No
:E.S.c. [Natienal Natural Landmark] ‘No
ESd [Cﬂtical Environmental Al‘ea]- Ne
*E.3.e. [National or State Régiétar of Historle ‘Yes - Digital mappi‘hg data for archasological sifs bounderles are not
Placas or State Eliglble Sites] -avaliable, Refer to EAF Workbook.

E.3.e.!l [National or State Reglster of Historic Green, Joseph, Farmholse
Places or Stats Elglble Sites - Name]

E.3.f. [Archeologlca! Sites) ‘No
'E.3.1. [Designated River Cotrider] No

Full Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report
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Jeffery Schmitt, Planning Board Chair
Michael Harris, Vice Chairman

Chris Parslow, Town Planner

Carol Sowyeg, Clerk

Terresa Bakner, Board Attorney

Elizabeth Novak, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Member

Michael Walpole, Board Membut

HERITAQE

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Minutes
March 16, 2023

Draft Copy

MEMBERS PRESENT: =
Jeffery Schmitt- Chairperson, Michael Harris- Vic8Ghai
Houghton, Michael Walpole, Matthg
Chris Parslow -Town Planmer and PT i

INTRODUCTION:
Chairperson Jeffery Sch
Board meeting Chair emselves to the public. Jeff

1ghton- Planning Board

Board member Foffmatsk nat the owners are still working on the situation to make it
acceptable to the town, AtGInEy Bakner stated that the party has a special use permit, so they
have an epplication pending to keep the parking lot and to miodify the storm water. She stated
that Doug Cole was not originally involved but will be now, hopefully to find a solution. She
suggested that the resident call DOT with- questions and eoncerns.

Lynn Bruning is located at 13388 Duanesburg Road via Zoom, Lynn wanted to thank the town
for the opportunity to speak during the planning board’s privilege of the floor. Lynn requested
that her comments be included in the official record of the meeting minutes posted to the town
website. Please see attached,

Town Hall » 5853 Western Turnpike » Duanesburg, NY 12056 e (518) 895-8920 Overd

Matthew Hoffinan, Board Member -



Schmitt/Novak made a motion to close the open forum.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffinan yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes, Approved.

PUBLIC HEARINGS:
Schmitt/Novak made a motion to open the Public Hearing.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghion yes, Hoffiman yes, Walpcle yes, Hartis yes. Approved

#23-01 Fabiiui, John: SBL# 66.00-5-2,14, (C-1) located at 8175 Duaneshurg Rd is seeking a
Special Use Permit to convert existing building into a single-family residence under Section
11.4(10%11.3(22) of the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Mr. Farnum made his presentation to the public.

No public comment was made,

Schmitt/Houghton made a moticn to close the public hearing,

Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Novak yes, Hoffiman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved
Novak/Houghton made a motion to approve the Farnum special use permit.

Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes, Schmitt ves. Approved

NEW BUSINESS:
#23-05 Hewitt, Tyler: SBIL#43.11-1-12(R-2) located at 8554 Route 30 Delanson NY is seeking a
Special Use Permit under 8.4(10) of the Town of Duanesburg Ordinance. ,
Mr, Hewitt states that he would like to use his garage that is currently on the property as a
garage, he believes this is the appropriate action that needs to follow. Board members have
questions concerning the property and its intended use.

¢ How much fand is there?

¢ |5 the access to the property on Route 307

s How many vehlicles would he an site at any given time?

» How would he dispose of used tiras and used motor oil?

s Would Mr. Hewitt be taking In wrecks?

o WIll Mr. Hewitt be using the property to store personal equipment?LIf s0, where would he storg
it sc that the town could differentiate between business and personal.

»  Does'Mr. Hawitt have to register with NYS DOT?

» [sthere a well and septic on the property?

s Wiilthere bhe any signage?

Is there lighting on the proparty?

Mr. Hewitt responded that the property is approximately 2 acres, the aceess is on Route 30, He
also stated that he can’t register with DOT until he has a special use permit in place. He stated
that he would have between 10 and 15 maximum vehicles at one time on the premises. He also
stated that he already has a legal way to dispose of used tires and oil. There would be no signs
displayed and there wouldn’t be any well or septic and he would not have any wrecked cars at
the location.

The board referred Mr, Hewitt to Chris Parslow the tewn building inspector for help with any
paperwork if needed. It was requested that Mr, Hewitt expand on his business plan and to loolk
into any potential environmental issues,

Novak/Harris made a motion. to be lead agency. -

Novak yes, Hatris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved



Houghton/Walpole made a motion to table the special use permit application until April 20%
meeting,
Houghton yes, Walpole yes, Novak yes, Hoffinan yes, Hartis yes, Schmitt yes. Approved

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

#23-04 Dergosits, John: SBL#65.00-2-29, (R-2) located at 863 Turnbull Road is seeking a
Minor Subdivision under Section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision Ordinance.
Michael Harris recused himself as he is Mr, Dergosits neighbor. Mr. Dergosits states that he
would like to split his parcel in two. I1e has no plans for the split currently, The board
asked about setbacks, well and septic. Mr. Dergosits repligdithat the setbacks are okay and
described where the weli and septic are located. He als ed that this is a preliminary
before he hires a surveyor, and the surveyor wiil loc ell.

Walpole/Hgughton made a motion that the phnn clares the proposed action
nt to Artlcle 3.4, and refer

#23-06 Fusco, Salvatore: SBL#25. 00~1~6.11,'

Major Subhdivision under section 3 5
Luigi Palleschi, P.E. is present to re
subdivision. Mr. Palleschi explains

burg Subdivisiohi®rdinance.

o regarding a 6-parcel residential
| of land is located. He states
n, zoned R-2. Each lot would

north side of road an _}; . the wigst side. The minimum lot size is around 6
acres and th- lar :

Novak yes, Walpole ye$ EL‘c‘fon yes, Hoifman yes, Harris yes, Schinitt yes. Approved
Type 1 action in accordan ith SEQRA was requested, including county referral, DEC,
County DPW, SHPO, and Army Corp of Engineers.

Novak/ Harris made a motion to table Fuso untfl April 20t meeting.

Novak yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffmanyes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes. Approved
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OLD BUSINESS;

#22-20 Whipple, Henyy: SBL PT/0#64.00-1-4.3, (C-1) located at Youngs Rd and St Hwy 30 is
seeking a Major Subdivision under Section 3.5 of the Town of Duanesburg Subdivision
Ordinance. The planning board had concerns on mapping, needing to be enhanced a bit more.
JoAnn Darcy Krum, Attormey from Cobleskill intreduced herself, She is representing Henry
Whipple. She states that there is a revised map. She also stated that Mr, Whipple had contacted
NYS DOT and Schenectady County concerning the driveway locations. Mrs. Krum is
requesting that because these lots are so large and they are commercial that the property would
be difficult to do a full SWPPP. She is proposing to change the SWPPP notes to say driveway,
house and septic will require filll SWPPP notes so potential developers will need a special use
permit. Board member Matt Hoffinan states that you don’t have to do a SWWPP until you
propose & land disturbance and right now this is just a subdivision, Mr, Whipple is selling this as
vacant commetcial land, Mr. Hoffiman asked when the wetlands were going to be delineated,
Mrs, Krum says someone will be out sometime when the weather breaks.

Novak/Houghton made & motion to table the Whipple subdivision until May 18 meeting.
Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffinan yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes, Schmitt yes. Approved

MINUTES APPROVAL:

Harris/Walpole made the motion to approve, February 16, 2023, Planning Board minutes with
1o corrections,

Herris yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Heffman yes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes, Approved,

OTHER:

Town attorney Terresa Bakner states that there might be interest in future development at the
Jarniaca Millwork LLC property located at 9811 Western Turnpike. She states that as it sits it
would be congiderac underused property.

ADJOURNMENT:
Novak/Harris made the motion to adjousn.
Novak yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffinan yes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes. Approved,



